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Lake Bluff Public Library
Board of Library Trustees Meeting
Tuesday, June 19", 2018 at 7:00 PM
123 E. Scranton Ave, Lake Bluff, IL 60044
Enter through Library main entrance

1. Call to Order (7:00pm)
2. Additions & Corrections to the Agenda (2 minutes)(7:02pm)

3. Opportunity for Public to Address the Board (5 minutes)(7:07pm) (limit S minutes per
person per meeting)

4. Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of Minutes of May 15" 2018 Board Meeting (action){(2 minutes)(7:09pm)

5. May 2018 Financial Reports — Detailed Balance and Revenue/Expense (Yellow Pages)
(action) (5 minutes)(7:14pm)
a. May Detailed Revenue & Expense Report
b. May Detailed Balance Sheet

6. Approval of checks (Green Pages)
(5 minutes){7:19pm)
a. May Monthly Checks (13540-13553, 13555-13586)(action)

7. Committee Reports (10 minutes){7:29pm)

(Met)

a. Building and Grounds Committee (CHAIR: Schons. MEMBERS: Jerch, Meierhoff, and
Stroh.)
Finance Committee (CHAIR: Kregor. MEMBERS: Butler.)
Human Resources Committee (CHAIR: Butler. MEMBERS: Jerch and Meierhoff.)
Long Range Planning Committee (CHAIR: Jackson. MEMBERS: Kregor and Schons.)
. Outreach Committee (CHAIR: Kregor. Members: Jackson.)
(Did not meet)
f. Bylaw and Policy Committee (CHAIR: Stroh. MEMBERS: Schons.)
g- Intergovernmental Committee (CHAIR: Bailey. MEMBERS: Jerch and Stroh.)

® oo o

8. New Business

Long Range Plan, Rough Draft (20 minutes){7:49pm)(available at meeting)
Summary of Program Cost and Attendance for FY2017-2018 (5 minutes)({7:54pm)
Summary of FY2017-2018 Donations (5 minutes)(7:59pm)

Resolution Adopting Prevailing Wage Ordinance (action)(5 minutes)(8:04pm)
Location of Geese Statue (action)(10 minutes)(8:14pm)

® oo o
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9. Old Business
a. Fundraising and Building Project (5 minutes)(8:19pm)

10. Director’s Report (5 minutes)(8:24pm)
a. Director’s Narrative Report

11. Executive Session(s)
a. Discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed under this Act, whether for

purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual review of the
minutes as mandated by Section 2.06 and in compliance with the Open Meetings
Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (21)

b. To discuss the appointment, compensation, discipline, performance or dismissal of
specific employees of the public body in compliance with the Open Meetings Act 5
ILCS 120/2 (c) (1)

12. Any and all other business which may properly come before the Board
13. Adjournment (1 minute)(8:25pm)

Attachments:

Upcoming Friends Meetings

May Statistics Report

Patron Satisfaction Survey

Summary of Program Cost and Attendance FY2017-2018
Summary of FY2017-2018 Donations

Resolution Adopting Prevailing Wage Ordinance

Upcoming Board Meetings: July 17, August 21, and September 18, 2018.
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Lake Bluff Public Library
Board Library Trustees Meeting Minutes
Tuesday, May 15, 2018 at 7:00 PM
123 E. Scranton Ave, Lake Bluff, IL, 60044

Call to Order: President Kathy Meierhoff called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Present were Trustees Scot Butler,
Kate Jackson, Janie Jerch, Tim Kregor, Carl Schons, Cal Stroh; also Library Director Eric Bailey, and Library Employee
Martha O’Hara.

Additions & Corrections to the Agenda: There were none.

-

Election of Secretary Pro Tempore: Jerch nominated herself. Butler moved and Stroh seconded the nomination; all
voted aye.

Election of Board Officers and Selection of Committee Members: Board members chose to stay in present positions
with the exception of Meierhoff being taken off the Human Resources Committee (noting that the President is a de
facto member of all committees). Butler moved and Stroh seconded a motion to elect Board members to stated
positions; all voted aye.

Opportunity for Public to Address the Board: None present.

Approval of Minutes: Stroh moved and Butler seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the April 24" meeting;
all voted aye.

April 2018 Financial Reports-Detailed Balance and Revenue/Expense (Yellow Pages): Bailey noted that we still have
about $8000.00 to come from the Village as reimbursement for work done on the Wood Building, and even
without that, the FY2017-2818 ended on April 30 with a balance well under what was budgeted. Stroh moved
and Schons seconded a motion to accept the April Financial Reports; all voted aye.

Approval of Checks (Green Pages):

a. April Monthly Checks: Stroh moved and Butler seconded a motion to accept the April checks (134599-
13503, 13505-13533); all voted aye. Check # 13504 was voided. Bailey noted that the software is
programmed to void one check each month between the manual checks and the regular board packet
checks, so there will always be one voided check monthly; also that there was a check to Winston Electric for
repair of the outside lights in the bollards.

Committee Reports:
(Committees that met)

a. Finance (CHAIR: Kregor, MEMBER: Butler) Kregor reported meeting to discuss how to optimize our
relationship with Lake Forest Bank and Trust.

(Committees that did not meet)
b. Building and Grounds (CHAIR: Schons, MEMBERS: Jerch, Meierhoff, and Stroh)
c. Bylaw and Policy (CHAIR: Stroh, MEMBER: Schons)
d. Human Resources (CHAIR: Butler, MEMBERS: Jerch and Meierhoff) Did not meet, but Meierhoff reported
that Bailey’s review was completed, and that the committee in considering either eliminating or streamlining
the Director’s mid-year review.
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. Intergovernmental (CHAIR: Bailey, MEMBERS: Jerch and Stroh.)
f. Long Range Planning (CHAIR: Jackson, MEMBERS: Kregor and Schons) Did not meet, but Jackson reported
that a meeting was being planned to discuss survey results.
g. Outreach (CHAIR: Kregor, MEMBER: Jackson)

10. New Business:

a. Passport Action Plan: Bailey reported that we hope to be able to begin issuing passports by July 2. We
discussed ideas for how to publicize this new service to the community.

11. Old Business:

a. Fundraising and Building Project: There will be a special meeting of the Board, date TBD, that will be held in
early June to go over the results of the Feasibility Study, since some important interviews are scheduled for

the end of May.
b. The Village newsletter now lists all upcoming Library programs.

12. Director’s Report:

a. The 2017 Per Capita Grant check finally arrived, in the amount of $4442.79. We will also be awarded a grant
for 2018 in the amount of $7152.50 to help with our trending titles and e-book collections.

b. Bailey and staff are working on the above-mentioned collections and programming possibilities.

c. The RFP’s for the roofing work will go out soon and we hope to get bids in June.

d. FY2016-2017 was the busiest year on record, and FY2017-2018 was the second busiest in terms of Library
usage. This explains part of the reason for all the decreased numbers (shown in red) on this month’s statistics.
Butler suggested that Bailey check with other area libraries to see if their trends are similar.

13. Executive Sessions: There were none.

14. Any and all other business which may properly come before the Board: The Library will staff a booth for
children’s activities at the upcoming Art Fair. We are planning to be part of the Lake Bluff 4™ of July parade. We
will have a table at every Farmer’s Market this summer, from 9-10 am, for remote checkout and remote card

registration.

14. Adjournment: Stroh moved and Butler seconded a motion to adjourn the meeting; all voted aye. The meeting
was adjourned at 8:03 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Janie Jerch
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Users EBAILEY
DB: Lake Bluff PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2018

ACTIVITY FOR ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE

MONTH 05/31/18 MONTH 05/31/17 05/31/2018 05/31/2017 2018-19 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCR (DECR) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) NORM (ABNORM) AMENDED BUDGET USED
Fund 080 - LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY
Revenues
Dept 300 - REVENUE
PROPERTY TAX
080-300-30000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 190,517.95 36,700.47 190,517.95 36,700.47 921,475.00 20.68
PROPERTY TAX 190,517.95 36,700.47 190,517.95 36,700.47 921,475.00 20.68
SERVICES
080-300-34235 PHOTO-COPY CHARGES 190.15 117.50 190.15 117.50 2,100.00 9.05
080-300-34250 NON-RESIDENT FEES 644.30 386.86 644.30 386.86 7,000.00 9.20
080-300-34260 PASSPORT FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
SERVICES 834.45 504.36 834.45 504. 36 14,100.00 5.92
FINES
080-300-35700 RENTAL FINES 712.81 1,202.19 712.81 1,202.19 12,500.00 5.70
FINES 712.81 1,202.19 712.81 1,202.19 12,500.00 5.70
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUER
080-300-37000 VILLAGE CONTRIBUTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,900.00 0.00
080-300-37020 SCHOOL DIST 65 IGA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,550.00 0.00
080-300-38310 CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS 5.00 4,30 5.00 4,30 0.00 100.00
080-300-38315 RESTRICTED DONATIONS 2,517.50 910.00 2,517.50 910.00 0.00 100.00
080-300-38900 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 273.60 356.92 273.60 356.92 2,000.00 13.68
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2,796.10 1,271.22 2,796.10 1,271.22 11,450.00 24.42
IN?EREST EARNINGS
080-300-37500 INTEREST EARNINGS 673.05 348.43 673.05 348.43 5,000.00 13.46
INTEREST EARNINGS 673.05 348.43 673.05 348.43 5,000.00 13.46
Total Dept 300 - REVENUE 195,534 .36 40,026.67 195,534.36 40,026.67 964, 525.00 20.27
TOTAL REVENUES 195,534.36 40,026.67 195,534.36 40,026.67 964,525.00 20.27

Expenditures
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ACTIVITY FOR ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE

MONTH 05/31/18 MONTH 05/31/17 05/31/2018 05/31/2017 2018~19 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCR (DECR) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) NORM (ABNORM) AMENDED BUDGET USED
Fund 080 - LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY
Expenditures
Dept 603 -- LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES
080-603-40025 LIBRARIAN SALARIES 19,681.43 20,417.36 19,681.43 20,417.36 246,000.00 8.00
080-603-40030 STAFF SALARIES 23,890.63 20,690.64 23,890.63 20,690.064 274,000.00 8.72
SALARIES 43,572.06 41,108.00 43,572.06 41,108.00 520, 000.00 8.38
BENEFITS
080-603-40400 MEDICAL INSURANCE 5,469.43 5,551.59 5,469.43 5,551.59 70,000.00 7.81
080-603-40900 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
080-603-40970 EMPLOYER FICA TAX 3,285.88 3,074.30 3,285.88 3,074.30 37,000.00 8.88
080-603-40980 IMRF RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 3,047.50 3,454.16 3,047.50 3,454.16 38,000.00 8.02
BENEFITS 11,802.81 12,080.05 11,802.81 12,080.05 145,250.00 8.13
CONTRACTS
080-603-41000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 6,352.44 5,148.35 6,352.44 5,148.35 24,000.00 26.47
080-603-41020 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
080-603-41050 MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS 349.50 225.00 349.50 225.00 6,000.00 5.83
080-603-41300 COMPUTER SERVICES 3,130.00 3,130.00 3,130.00 3,130.00 13,000.00 24.08
080-603-41313 COPIER MAINTENANCE/SUPPLIES 0.00 425.75 0.00 425.75 4,500.00 0.00
080-603-41314 OTHER PROFESSICONAL/CONTRACTUAL 0.00 12.00 0.00 12.00 1,000.00 0.00
080-603-41350 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 © 3,000.00 0.00
080-603-70000 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,275.00 0.00
CONTRACTS 9,831.94 8,941.10 9,831.94 8,941.10 80,275.00 12.25
COMMODITIES
080-603-42400 PROFESSTONAL DEVELOPMENT 0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 2,000.00 0.00
080-603-42440 DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
080-603-43230 UTILITIES 1,615.17 1,670.92 1,615.17 1,670.92 14,000.00 11.54
080-603-43300 POSTAGE 28.89 0.00 28.89 0.00 2,500.00 1.16
080-603-43410 PRINTING/E-NEWSLETTER 1,632.00 2,233.00 1,632.00 2,233.00 8,000.00 20.40
080-603-43550 OFFICE SUPPLIES 677.62 455,97 677.62 455,97 5,000.00 13.55
080-603-43660 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDING 298.02 48.84 298.02 48.84 2,000.00 14.90
080-603~-43668 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 626.93 168.75 626.93 168.75 4,500.00 13.93
080-603-43700 HOSPITALITY PROGRAM SUPPLIES 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 500.00 0.00
080-603-43710 ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES 1,122.49 1,383.75 1,122.49 1,383.75 6,000.00 18.71
080~603-43720 JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 989.36 1,066.74 989.36 1,066.74 6,000.00 16.49
080-~-603-43730 OUTREACH SUPPLIES 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 1,000.00 2.50
080-603-43740 TEEN PROGRAM SUPPLIES 213.88 49.26 213.88 49.26 1,500.00 14.26
COMMODITIES 7,229.36 7,377.23 7,229.36 7,377.23 55,500.00 13.03
PROGRAM EXPENSES
080-603-46100 MISCELLANEQOUS EXPENSES 1,043.10 26.30 1,043.10 26.30 2,000.00 52.16
PROGRAM EXPENSES 1,043.10 26.30 1,043.10 26.30 2,000.00 52.16
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ACTIVITY FOR ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE

MONTH 05/31/18 MONTH 05/31/17 05/31/2018 05/31/2017 2018-19 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCR (DECR) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) NORM (ABNORM) AMENDED BUDGET USED
Fund 080 - LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY
Expenditures
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
080-603-45000 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 2,105.17 820.40 2,105.17 820.40 17,000.00 12.38
080-~-603-45100 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 1,753.18 1,177.62 1,753.18 1,177.62 15,500.00 11.31
080-603-45110 ADULT LARGE PRINT MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
080-603-45200 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 787.15 269.92 787.15 269.92 15,500.00 5.08
080-603-45220 ADULT REFERENCE/E-REFER 1,400.00 3,989.00 1,400.00 3,989.00 22,000.00 6.36
080-603-45400 JUVENILE NON-FICTION 122,03 19.84 122.03 19.84 7,000.00 1.74
080-603-45410 PICTURE BOOKS, READERS 264.16 24,11 264.16 24.11 4,500.00 5.87
080-603-45420 JUVENILE FICTION 164.24 747.98 164.24 747.98 10,000.00 1.64
080-603-45430 JUVENILE AUDIO-VISUAL 0.00 13.64 0.00 13.64 2,500.00 0.00
080-603-45440 JUVENILE E-REFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
080-603-45450 TEEN BOOKS 116.87 53.91 116.87 53.91 2,750.00 4.25
080-603-45460 E~-BOOKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00
080-603-45470 GRAPHIC NOVELS 0.00 38.64 0.00 38.64 500.00 0.00
080-603-45500 PERIODICALS 4,741.87 4,828.14 4,741.87 4,828.14 6,750.00 70.25
080-603-45510 VIDEO GAMES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
080-603-45520 TRENDING TITLES 100.79 0.00 100.79 0.00 2,000.00 5.04
080-603-45600 PATRON & STAFF SOFTWARE 1,971.95 1,846.95 1,971.95 1,846.95 5,000.00 39.44
080-603-45610 LIBRARY AUTOMATION SOFTWARE 21,532.00 20,905.00 21,532.00 20,905.00 22,000.00 97.87
080-603-50100 LIBRARY FURNISHINGS 696.30 164.99 696.30 164.99 4,000.00 17.41
080-603-58100 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
080-603-58270 OTHER EQUIPMENT 0.00 14.81 0.00 14.81 1,000.00 0.00
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 35,755.71 34,914.95 35,755.71 34,914.95 161,500.00 22.14
CAPITAL BUILDING
080-603-51200 EXT BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100, 000.00 0.00
CAPITAL BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100, 000.00 0.00
Total Dept 603 - LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION 109,234.98 104,447.63 109,234.98 104,447.63 1,064,525.00 10.26
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 109,234.98 104,447.63 109,234.98 104,447.63 1,064,525.00 10.26
Fund 080 - LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY:
TOTAL REVENUES 195,534.36 40,026.67 195,534.36 40,026.67 964,525.00 20.27
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 109,234.98 104,447.63 109,234.98 104,447.63 1,064,525.00 10.26
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 86,299.38 (64,420.96) 86,299.38 (64,420.96) (100,000.00) 86.30
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ACTIVITY FOR ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE

MONTH 05/31/18 MONTH 05/31/17 05/31/2018 05/31/2017 2018-19 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCR (DECR) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) NORM (ABNORM) AMENDED BUDGET USED
Fund 082 - LIBRARY GRANTS & GIFTS FUND
Revenues
Dept 300 - REVENUE
GRANTS
082-300-36200 GRANT REVENUE 0.00 3,253.10 0.00 3,253.10 5,000.00 0.00
082-300-36263 STATE PER CAPITA GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,411.00 0.00
GRANTS 0.00 3,253.10 0.00 3,253.10 9,411.00 0.00
MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE
082-300-38300 UNRESTRICTED DONATIONS/CONTRIB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
082-300-38315 RESTRICTED DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 300 - REVENUE 0.00 3,253.10 0.00 3,253.10 25,411.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3,253.10 0.00 3,253.10 25,411.00 0.00
Expenditures
Dept 603 - LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION
CONTRACTS
082-603-44810 PER CAPITAL GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,411.00 0.00
CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,411.00 0.00
COMMODITIES
082-603-44825 MISC. GRANT EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
COMMODITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
PROGRAM EXPENSES
082-603-99999 USE OF DONATIONS/TEMPORARY EXP 1,406.16 3,122.52 1,406.16 3,122.52 16,000.00 8.79
PROGRAM EXPENSES 1,406.16 3,122.52 1,406.16 3,122.52 16,000.00 8.79
Total Dept 603 - LIBRARY ADMINISTRATION 1,406.16 3,122.52 1,406.16 3,122.52 25,411.00 5.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,406.16 3,122.52 1,406.16 3,122.52 25,411.00 5.53
Fund 082 - LIBRARY GRANTS & GIFTS FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 3,253.10 0.00 3,253.10 25,411.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,406.16 3,122.52 1,406.16 3,122.52 25,411.00 5.53
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,406.16) 130.58 (1,406.16) 130.58 0.00 100.00
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ACTIVITY FOR ACTIVITY FOR ¥TD BALANCE ¥TD BALANCE
MONTH 05/31/18 MONTH 05/31/17 05/31/2018 05/31/2017 2018-19 % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCR (DECR) INCR (DECR) NORM (ABNORM) NORM (ABNORM) AMENDED BUDGET USED
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 195,534.36 43,279.77 195,534.36 43,279.77 989,936.00 19.75
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 110,641.14 107,570.15 110,641.14 107,570.15 1,089,936.00 10.15
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 84,893.22 (64,290.38) 84,893.22 (64,290.38) (100,000.00) 84,89
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Fund 080 LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance
*** Assets *x¥
ACCRUED INTEREST
ACCRUED INTEREST 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 0.00 0.00
A/R - OTHER
080-100-11580 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE (10,369.77) (10, 635.09)
A/R - OTHER (10,369.77) (10, 635.09)
CASH/INVESTMENTS
080-100-10000 CHECKING ACCT - LF BANK & TRST 45,372.71 122,120.14
080-100-10070 CASH DRAWER OVER/SHORT 0.00 (8.97)
080-100-10075 PETTY CASH 150.00 150.00
080-100-10110 ILLINOIS FUND (IPTIP) 527,548.84 578,723.89
080-100-10113 ILLINOIS FUNDS - GRANTS 1.80 1.80
080-100-10115 ILLINOIS FUNDS - EPAY 11,685.63 11,855.77
CASH/INVESTMENTS 584, 758.98 712,842.63
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
080-000-00001 DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS (7,895.89) (7,895.89)
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (7,895.89) (7,895.89)
PREPAID ITEMS
PREPAID ITEMS 0.00 0.00
PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE
080~100-11100 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE 921,478.34 921,478.34
PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE 921,478.34 921,478.34
Total Assets 1,487,971.66 1,615,789.99
*%% Tiabilities ***
ACCRUED PAYROLL
080-200-20300 ACCRUED PAYROLL 21,569.16 21,569.16
ACCRUED PAYROLL 21,569.16 21,569.16
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
080-200-20000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (12, 909.82) 28,609.13
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (12, 909.82) 28,609,13
A/P - OTHER
A/P ~ OTHER 0.00 0.00
LONG TERM LIABILITIES
LONG TERM LIABILITIES 0.00 0.00
OTHER DEFERRED REVENUE
OTHER DEFERRED REVENUE 0.00 0.00
OTHER LIABILITIES
0.00 0.00

OTHER LIABILITIES
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DB: Lake Bluff
Fund 080 LAKE BLUFF PUBLIC LIBRARY
Current Year
GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance
*%* Liabilities ***
UNAVAILABLE PROPERTY TAXES
080-200-24000 UNAVAILABLE PROPERTY TEXES 921,478.34 921,478.34
UNAVAILABLE PROPERTY TAXES 921,478.34 921,478. 34
Total Liabilities 930,137.68 971,656.63
*** Fund Balance ***
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE
080-290-29000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE 550, 322.92 550,322.92
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE 550,322.92 550, 322.92
Total Fund Balance 550,322.92 550,322, 92
Beginning Fund Balance - 17-18 550,322.92
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 17-18 7,511.06
*17-18 End FB/18-19 Beg FB 557,833.98
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 86,299, 38
Ending Fund Balance 644 ,133.36
1,615,789.99

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed
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User: EBAILEY Period Ending 05/31/2018
DB: Lake Bluff

Fund 082 LIBRARY GRANTS & GIFTS FUND
Current Year

3/3

5C

GL Number Description Beg. Balance Balance
WAl IGEEE WO
A/R -~ OTHER
082-100-11360 GRANTS RECEIVABLE 4,410.80 4,410.80
A/R - OTHER 4,410.80 4,410.80
CASH/INVESTMENTS
082-100-10000 CHECKING ACCT - LF BENK & TRST (22,465.50) (23,339.38)
CASH/INVESTMENTS (22,465.50) (23,339.38)
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
082-000-00001 DUE TO/FROM OTHER FUNDS 7,895.89 7,895.89
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 7,895.89 7,895.89
Total Assets {(10,158.81) (11,032.69)
*%* Liabilities ***
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
082-200-20000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 344.22 876.50
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 344.22 876.50
Total Liabilities 344.22 876.50
*** Fund Balance ***
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE
082-290-29000 UNRESERVED FUND BALANCE (11,231.55) (11,231.55)
NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE (11,231.55) (11,231.55)
Total Fund Balance (11,231.55) (11,231.55)
Beginning Fund Balance - 17-18 (11,231.55)
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - 17-18 728.52
*17-18 End FB/18-19 Beg FB (10,503.03)
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year (1,406.16)
Ending Fund Balance (11,909.19)
(11,032.69)

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

* Year Not Closed
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF

Page: 1/7 GPT
User: EBAILEY CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018
’DB: Lake Bluff Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13534 VOID ** VOIDED *%* ** VOIDED *=x
Void Reason: SOMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13535 VOID *% VOIDED *=* ** VOIDED **
Void Reason: SOMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13536 VOID *¥* VOIDED ** ** VOIDED **
Void Reason: SOMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13537 VOID *% VOIDED *=* ** VQIDED **
Void Reason: SOMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13538 VOID ** VOIDED ** *% VOIDED *x*
Void Reason: SCMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13539 VOID ** VOIDED *=* **% VOIDED *x
Void Reason: SOMEONE PRINTED REPORT ON CHECKS
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13540 FIF051018 ANNA FIFHAUSE ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43710 37.68
13540 FIF052418 ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080~603-437190 6.99
13540 FIF051018 TEEN PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43740 14.88
59.55
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13541 JOHO050918 CHRISTINE JOHENSON JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-~-43720 53.78
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13542 COM051218 COMCAST CABLE UTILITIES 080-603-43230 244 .85
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13543 2715-62434 FISH WINDOW CLEANING MAINTENANCE-BUTILDING 080-603-41000 625.00
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13544 103345 HENRICHSEN'S FIRE & SAF MAINTENANCE—BUILDING 080-603-41000 104.95
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13545 JEN052218 LYNDY JENSEN MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080~603-41000 85.09
13545 JENO052218 OFFICE SUPPLIES 080-603-43550 12.38
13545 JENO050918 LIBRARY FURNISHINGS 080-603-50100 518.30
615.77
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13546 NEW050818 NEWS~-SUN PERTIODICALS 080~603-45500 176.28
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13547 032848729 SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYST OFFICE SUPPLIES 080-603-43550 188.92
05/30/2018 ©LIBCK 13548 USA051018 USA TODAY PERIODICALS 080-603-45500 254,00
05/30/2018 1LIBRCK 13549 102576149 VANTAGEPQINT TRANSFER A ICMA 457 PLAN PAYABLE 080~200-20245 550.00
05/30/2018 LIBCK 13550 102576985 VANTAGEPOINT TRANSFER A TICMA 457 PLAN PAYABLE 080-200-20245 550.00
05/30/2018 ©LIBCK 13551 VIL052518 VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF UTILITIES 080-603-43230 134.33
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13552 3419891 ACCESS ONE, INC. UTILITIES 080-603-43230 618.73
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Page: 2/7 GB

User: EBAILEY CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018

DB: Lake Bluff Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP

Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount

06/13/2018 LIBCK 13553 468857776533 AMAZON MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 14 .47
13553 944356896498 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 29.98
13553 473778789655 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 (14.47)
13553 889863746946 JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43720 76.93
13553 455557958748 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 49.35
13553 435566393567 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 25.97
13553 759964558448 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 23.34
13553 439783953587 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 23.82
13553 546336565963 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 138.50
13553 984939998598 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 9.99
13553 993978366986 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 17.84
13553 858965534656 ADULT AUDIC VISUAL MATERTIAL 080-603-45200 17.96
13553 956688759334 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 19.56
13553 997496843757 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 5.20
13553 495374475487 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 45,92
13553 858445765669 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 17.99
13553 697384368883 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 9,99
13553 456735948769 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 21.96
13553 863995977944 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 62.81
13553 576448479669 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 106.35
13553 976884877459 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 26.00
13553 448757539864 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 15.88
13553 463849368588 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 11.99
13553 896749893796 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 61.07
13553 955958644648 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 19.94
13553 593486833848 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 12.99
13553 857985876698 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 11.83
13553 668647963673 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 34.92
13553 595964558447 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 23.68
13553 876975958386 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 92.82
13553 837476834459 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 71.12
13553 958779937484 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 14.96
13553 555885795488 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 11.99
13553 479576359568 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 11.19
13553 576434378898 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 19.96
13553 964659833497 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 104.89
13553 486973383635 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 (1.40)
13553 965444939783 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 (1.84)
13553 434853653797 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 (1.20)
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF

Page: 377 é;<;

User: EBAILEY CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018

DB: Lake Bluff Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP

Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
13553 469735497758 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERTAL 080-603-45200 (1.73)
13553 556843395866 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 (2.02)
13553 444887787369 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 (1.40)
13553 493778733786 VIDEO GAMES 080-603-45510 47.99
13553 437866399954 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 39.92
13553 435445837433 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 16.19
13553 668647963673 TRENDING TITLES 080~603-45520 22.99

1,366.19
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13554 VOID ** YOIDED ** ** VOIDED **
Void Reason: Created From Check Run Process

06/13/2018 LIBCK 13555 INV-1477 APEX MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSES 080-603-46100 500.00

06/13/2018 LIBCK 13556 2033693277 BAKER & TAYLOR ENTERTAI TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 5.05
13556 2033693301 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 18.85
13556 2033693275 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 13.50
13556 2033708496 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 0.65
13556 2033693260 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 4,25
13556 2033705598 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 9.10
13556 2033708504 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 9.60
13556 2033721499 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 7.15
13556 2033714159 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 10.95
13556 2033714157 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 19.40
13556 2033725504 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 9,75
13556 2033730722 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 12.65
13556 2033730703 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 7.15
13556 2033730687 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 8.05
13556 2033730621 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080~-603-43668 12.20
13556 2033730668 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 1.30
13556 2033735069 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 4.40
13556 2033740165 TECHNICAIL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 7 o35
13556 2033751965 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 2.30
13556 2033751986 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080~-603-43668 0.65
13556 2033745412 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 15.15
13556 2033749984 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 1.30
13556 2033773555 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 0.65
13556 2033761578 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080~603-43668 0.65
13556 2033769098 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 4.55
13556 2033760621 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 11.90
13556 2033767463 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 8.45
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User:
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DB: Lake Bluff

CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF
CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018

Page: 4/7 é;I)

Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
13556 2033761580 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 5,53
13556 2033693275 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 334.26
13556 2033693260 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOCKS 080-603-45000 47.80
13556 2033705598 ADULT NON~FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 342.59
13556 2033721499 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 182.79
13556 2033714159 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 216.31
13556 2033730621 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 15.81
13556 2033735069 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 92.77
13556 2033740165 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 155.82
13556 2033769098 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080~603-45000 114.13
13556 2033760621 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 260.26
13556 2033761580 ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45000 125.00
13556 2033693277 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 98.10
13556 2033693301 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 437.68
13556 2033714157 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 404.37
13556 2033730687 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 33.42
13556 2033730621 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 258.89
13556 2033745412 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 302.80
13556 2033767463 ADULT FICTION BOOKS 080-603-45100 202.67
13556 2033730722 JUVENILE NON-FICTION 080~-603-45400 108.10
13556 2033751965 JUVENILE NON-FICTION 080-603-45400 7.16
13556 2033725504 PICTURE BOOKS, READERS 080-603-45410 211.91
13556 2033749984 PICTURE BOOKS, READERS 080-603-45410 27.11
13556 2033773555 PICTURE BOOKS, READERS 080~603-45410 25.14
13556 2033708504 JUVENILE FICTION 080~-603-45420 142.19
13556 2033730703 TEEN BOOKS 080-603-45450 116.87
13556 2033708496 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 14.19
13556 2033730668 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 32.37
13556 2033751986 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 15.34
13556 2033761578 TRENDING TITLES 080-603-45520 15.90
13556 2033693260 USE OF DONATIONS/TEMPORARY E 082-603-99999 23.51
4,577.76
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13557 499946 BRODART CO. TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 201.95
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13558 54687 CEDAR ROOFING COMPANY, MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 250.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13559 67150 CHICAGO SPRINKLER COMPA MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS 080-603-41050 149.50
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13560 27917 COMPUTER VIEW, INC. PATRON & STAFF SOFTWARE 080-603-45600 1,147.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13561 25289 CRYSTAL MANAGEMENT & MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 645.00
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF Page: 5/7 QE
CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018
Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP
Invoice

Payee Description GL # Amount
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13562 92936 DAN THE KEY MAN, MATNTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 97.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13563 12545 DEERPATH CARPET & RUG, MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 558.54
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13564 6370551 DEMCO, INC TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 101.74
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13565 1559550 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERV PERIODICALS 080-603-45500 3,676.21
13565 0028157 PERICDICALS 080-603-45500 (16.66)
3,659.55
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13566 LIL052918 FIRST BANKCARD ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43710 67.82
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13567 MC0052918 FIRST BANKCARD OFFICE SUPPLIES 080-603-43550 24,99
13567 MC0052918 OUTREACH SUPPLIES 080-603-43730 25.00
13567 MC0052918 PATRON & STAFF SOFTWARE 080-603-45600 3.95
13567 MC0052918 LIBRARY FURNISHINGS 080-603-50100 178.00
13567 MC0052918 USE OF DONATIONS/TEMPORARY E 082-603-99999 852.99
1,090.93
06/13/2018 TLIBCK 13568 ELI052918 FIRST BANKCARD JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080~603-43720 35.00
13568 ELI052918 TEEN PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43740 199.00
234.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13569 ERTI052918 FIRST BANKCARD MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 83.00
13569 ERI052918 POSTAGE 080-603-43300 28.89
13569 ERI052918 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 080-603-46100 26.10
137.99
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13570 CAC052918 FIRST BANKCARD ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAIL 080~-603-45200 43.11
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13571 BRI052918 FIRST BANKCARD MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 080~603-46100 500.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13572 LYN052918 FIRST BANKCARD MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 40.04
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13573 PINV1537744 GARVEY'S OFFICE PRODUCT MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 50.70
13573 PINV1537744 TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES 080-603-43668 32.94
83.64
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13574 4583518 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVI MAINTENANCE~-BUILDING 080-603-41000 56.13
13574 4592340 MATINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 11.93
13574 3591642 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603~41000 9.54
13574 1103965 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 (29.32)
13574 5100388 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 (19.88)
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User: EBAILEY CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018 G’
DB: Lake Bluff Banks: LIBCK, LIBEP
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
13574 5591132 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 27.30
55.70
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13575 REY060118 ISAURO REYES MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS 080-603-41050 200.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13576 LFL0O53018 LAKE FOREST LIBRARY MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 080-603-46100 17.00
06/13/2018 LIRBRCK 13577 96078559 MIDWEST TAPE ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 69.98
13577 96095401 ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL 080-603-45200 39.99
109.97
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13578 8174075 MORGAN'S LAKE FOREST HA MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 15.99
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13579 1010 OSCAR ESPINOZA MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 150.00
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13580 690325783-01 OTC BRANDS, INC. JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43720 122.86
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13581 428287 POSTNET IL106 JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43720 68.22
13581 429167 JUVENILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES 080-603-43720 59.50
127.72
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13582 551433 RAVINIA PLUMBING & HEAT MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 080-603-41000 366.12
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13583 8050066035 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANT OFFICE SUPPLIES 080-603-43550 43.98
13583 8050066035 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 16.07
60.05
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13584 000243966 THYBONY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDIN 080-603-43660 187.96
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13585 VIL051418 VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF DUE FROM THE VILLAGE PROP TA 080-100-11580 (7.92)
13585 VIL051418 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE MED INS 080-100-11580 5,590.23
13585 VIL051418 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE LIFE IN 080-100-11580 52.50
13585 VIL051418 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE IMRF EE 080-100-11580 1,413.92
13585 VIL051418 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE IMRF ER 080-100-11580 2,874.96
13585 VIL051418 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE DENVIS 080-100-11580 446,08
10,369.77
06/13/2018 LIBCK 13586 13222 VOUGUE PRINTERS PRINTING/E-NEWSLETTER 080-603-43410 1,632.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TCTAL OF 53 CHECKS (7 voided 33,043.06
-—-— GL TOTALS ---—
080-100-11580 DUE FROM THE VILLAGE 10,369.77
080-200-20245 ICMA 457 PLAN PAYABLE 1,100.00

080-603-41000 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING 3,033.14
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CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LAKE BLUFF

CHECK DATE FROM 05/16/2018 - 06/20/2018

Banks:

Invoice Payee

LIBCK, LIBEP

Description

GL #

Page: 7/7 6 C’.

Amount

080-603-41050
080-603-43230
080-603~43300
080-603-43410
080-603-43550
080-603-43660
080-603-43668
080-603-43710
080-603-43720
080-603-43730
080-603-43740
080-603-45000
080-603-45100
080-603-45200
080~603-45400
080-603-45410
080-603-45420
080-603-45450
080-603-45500
080-603-45510
080-603-45520
080-603-45600
080-603-46100
080-603-50100
082-603-99999

MAINTENANCE-GROUNDS
UTILITIES

POSTAGE
PRINTING/E-NEWSLETTER
OFFICE SUPPLIES

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-BUILDING
TECHNICAL SERVICES SUPPLIES
ADULT PROGRAM SUPPLIES
JUVENTILE PROGRAM SUPPLIES
OUTREACH SUPPLIES

TEEN PROGRAM SUPPLIES

ADULT NON-FICTION BOOKS
ADULT FICTION BOOKS

ADULT AUDIO VISUAL MATERIAL
JUVENILE NON-FICTION
PICTURE BOOKS, READERS
JUVENILE FICTION

TEEN BOOKS

PERIODICALS

VIDEO GAMES

TRENDING TITLES

PATRON & STAFF SOFTWARE
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
LIBRARY FURNISHINGS

USE OF DONATIONS/TEMPORARY EXP
TOTAL

349.50
997.91
28.89
1,632.00
270.27
328.00
549.13
112.49
416.29
25.00
213.88
1,936.89
1,737.93
1,235.92
115.26
264,16
142.19
116.87
4,089.83
47.99
156.90
1,156.95
1,043.10
696.30
876.50
33,043.06
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New Business — June, 2018

Long Range Plan, Rough Draft

Trustee Kate Jackson will present a hard copy draft of the Long Range Plan at the meeting and provide a 15-20
minute presentation. Please review the document after the meeting and send comments and questions to
Trustee Jackson. A revised draft will be available for discussion at the July Board Meeting.
RECOMMENDATION: No vote needed, with a goal of feedback from trustees after they have read the draft

copy.

Summary of Program Cost and Attendance for FY2017-2018

A summary of cost by program conducted in Fiscal Year 2017-2018, with attendance numbers, is included. This
report is provided annually for informational purposes. The subject matter and cost of our programming is
constantly under evaluation to ensure that the public receives quality programming from the Library.
RECOMMENDATION: Presented for information purposes only, no action is needed.

Summary of Donations in FY2017-2018

Per the chart provided, the Library received $8,294 in donations in Fiscal Year 2017-2018. A total of $7,259.35
of donated funds was received. Expense of donations often does not line up with the Fiscal Year they are
received. It is the Library’s policy to promptly thank donors, and make prompt use of donated funds in a
manner that provides acknowledgement of the gift. RECOMMENDATION: Presented for information purposes
only, no action is needed.

Resolution Adopting Prevailing Wage Ordinance

The Library Board is legally required by the State of lllinois to pass this resolution each year in June and to
provide public notice that it has done so. The resolution affirms that when hiring contractors the Library will
pay at minimum what has been determined to be the Prevailing Wage in Lake County for the service rendered.
RECOMMENDATION: Passing the resolution is a legal requirement. | recommend that the Board of Library
Trustees vote to approve the resolution and charge the Library Director with handling the posting and
notification requirements.

Location of Geese Statue

The Garden Club has donated funds to relocate our iconic geese statue to a location by the new entrance. The
attached photo of a portion of the front landscaping of the building shows two (2) potential locations for the
statue: Next to the existing book drop or next to the Don Abel Memorial tree. RECOMMENDATION: A decision
is needed in order for this project to move forward. Consensus is required, but a formal vote is not needed.
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Adult Programs 2017-2018 $6,000
Attendance

May
2-May PEO Book Talk 18
9-May College lliinois 5
10-May Craft 5
12-May Cheesemaking/Mark Lyons 10
16-May Book Club/H is for Hawk 10
18-May Pat Harkins x2 4
25-May Water Colors/Liliana 14
26-May Movie: Arrival 5
8 programs 71

June
5-Jun Trivia 49
9-Jun Gluten 101/Jen Cafferty 2
12-Jun Tai Chi/LeeAnn Seitz 12
14-Jun Craft 2
15-Jun History Alphabet/ Bulingame 12
16-Jun ASRC: Read by Design 0
20-Jun Book Club 10
22-Jun Hamilton/Barry Bradford 48
27-Jun Movie: Spophia and Rising Sun 3
29-Jun Geneology/Daniel Hubbard 18
9 programs 156

July
7-Jul Movie: Patriot's Day 2
10-Jul Cake decorating/Kathryn Polyack 12
12-Jul Craft 6
12-jul Carrie: Cookbook Club 9
17-Jul Eclipse/Michelle Nichols 26
18-Jul Book Club 11
20-Jul Knit Wits 2
24-Jul Trivia 59
27-Jul Intro to Oils/Dawn Duffy 11
25-Jul Sidewalk Chalk 26
10 programs 164

August

9-Aug Craft/Lanterns 8

Cost

O O o

200

o o

13
213

200
60

o ©

250

160
670

150

175

o

150

480

8A



10-Aug Movie: La La Land 6 0
10-Aug Knit Wits 4 0
15-Aug Book Club 13 0
18-Aug Escape Room 31 0
31-Aug Movie: Collateral Beauty 2 0
31-Aug ASRC ends 62 0
31-Aug 7 popcorn
7 programs 126 0
September
7-Sep Common Core/Pat Harkins 6 0
12-Sep Quality of Life/LBPD 6 0
12-Sep Crafts 12 0
13-Sep Cookbook Book Club/Carrie 11 0
14-Sep Knitwits 4 0
14-Sep Movie: Zookeeper's Wife 3 0
19-Sep Book Club Last Days of Night 10 0
25-Sep Trivia 61 0
26-Sep Best Time for Activity/LBPD 6 0
26-Sep Voter's Registration/League of Women 0
28-Sep Detox Your House 3 0
29-Sep Hamilton's Women/Leslie Goddar 30 275
12 programs 152 275
October
2-Oct College Aid 6 0
10-Oct Strong Heart/LBPD 9 0
10-Oct Crafts 9 16.97
12-Oct Movie: Mr. Pip 3 0
12-Oct Knit Wits 4 0
17-Oct Book Club/ My Life on the Road 7 0
19-Oct Sears/Kit Houses 7 175
24-Oct Muscle Strength/Balance 9 0
29-Oct High Performance You!/Dr. Perlis 8 0
9 programs 62 191.97
November
6-Nov Russia: Friend, Foe/Whisenhunt 38 100
8-Nov Cookbook Book Club/Carrie 7 0
9-Nov Knit Wits 4 0
13-Nov Trivia 43 0
14-Nov Crafts 16 0
21-Nov Book Club House at the End of Hc 6 0
114 100

6 programs



December

7-Dec Behind the Scenes/Amy Meadows 12 150
12-Dec EncorelMiddle School Chorus 30 0
12-Dec Craft/Santa Lights 8 0
14-Dec Knitwits 3 0
19-Dec Book Club/Ugly and Wonderful Th 9 0
31-Dec Movie License 100

5 62 250
January

9-Jan Gut/Talia Wilkerson/Heinen's Wel 20 0
11-Jan Knitwits 6 0
16-Jan Christine/Mini Masterpieces 4 0 Friends
17-Jan Cookbook bookclub 11 0
18-Jan Undergarments/Ellie Carlson 15 225
22-jan Trivia 56 0
23-Jan Book Club/Red Notice 8 0
25-Jan Princess DifJim Gibbons 16 225
29-Jan Vietnam/Mike Duffy 24 125
31-Jan Craft Swap 36 0

10 196 575
February

2-Feb Game Night 14 0

2-Feb Craft Swap 35 0

6-Feb PEO Book Talk 25 0

8-Feb Tax Forms/Mike Adams 3 0
13-Feb Valentines/Ellie Carlson 4 225
15-Feb Pat Harkins/Common Core 6 0
15-Feb Knitwits 5
20-Feb Craft 4 0
26-Feb Trivia 54 -55 0
27-Feb Book Club 8 0

10 158 225
March

3-Mar Called for Traveling/Tyler Smith 26 0

5-Mar Online Security/Estevan Montano 4 125

7-Mar ESL 4

8-Mar Nicasa: Gambling 2 0

9-Mar Knit Wits 4 0
13-Mar Meditation: Petra 12 0
13-Mar Craft 6 0
20-Mar Book Club 8 0



22-Mar Terran Doeher/HiDukes/singing 5 200

26-Mar Oscar Prizes 23 73.56
10 94 398.56

29-Mar Prizes and Petra gift Certificate 400

April

5-Apr Betsey Means/Mother Jones 18 250
9-Apr Trivia 57 0
10-Apr Meditation/Petra 5 0
10-Apr Crafts/Seed paper 5 0
11-Apr Cookbook book club 9 0
11-Apr ESL 6 0
11-Apr AWRC 50/36 0
12-Apr Knitwits 5 0
17-Apr Book Club/The Dry 12 0
19-Apr Hal Tinberg DNA: Cold Cases 12 200
23-Apr Wildflowers/Glenn Adelson 22 250
26-Apr Maura Braun/Interior Decorating 12 100
30-Apr Dr. Przybylo 25 0

S 13 - 238 ’ 800

99 Total 1593 5697.98 7



Teen Program and Attendance

Date Program Attendance Approx. Cost
May
5/11/17 Teen Crafts 2 $18.45
5/18/17 TAB 9 $30.81
5/25/17 Teen Knitting 0 $0.00
June 6/1/17 Teen Crafts- Knotted 0 $0.00
6/15/17 TAB 8 $26.98
6/19/17 Teen Photo Contest - 2 $25.00
6/29/17 Teen Movie- Fantast 9 $40.00
July
7/6/17 Teen Crafts-pom por 9 $3.99
7/20/17 TAB 5 $48.26
7/27/17 Teen Movie-Rogue C 4 $15.93
7/31/17 Teen Trivia 4 $0.00
August
8/3/17 Teen Crafts-Book Pui 5 $0.00
8/12/17 Teen SRC 40 $149.00
8/17/17 TAB 9 $0.00
8/16/17 Locked in the Library 5
September 59
9/7/17 Teen Crafts 2 $25.66
9/14/17 College Essay Worksl 6 $0.00
9/21/17 TAB 7 $0.00
Total 15
October
10/5/17 Teen Crafts 3 $11.98
10/10/17 Teen Book Trivia 3 $0.00
10/12/17 Crafts: Teen Read W- 1 $0.00
10/19/17 TAB 7 $0.00
10/26/17 Teen Movie Hocus P. 1 $0.00
Total 15
November
11/2/17 Keep Talking and No 4 $0.00
11/9/17 Teen Crafts 0 $0.00
11/16/17 TAB 6 $11.98
Total 10
December 12/7/17 Teen Crafts 3 $0.00
12/14/17 TAB 3 $25.97
12/21/17 Teen Movie Spiderm ] $0.00
12/28/17 Teen Game Night 2 $0.00
8
lanuary 1/4/18 Crafts: Galaxy Jars 2 $0.00
1/18/18 TAB 8 "$27.90
1/25/18 Escape Room 0 $0.00
3 10
February 2/8/18 Teen Crafts 2 $14.77
2/15/18 TAB 6 $17.88
2/22/18 Candy Sushi 2 $50.03
3 10
March
3/1/18 Teen Crafts-CD Art 0 $0.00
3/15/18 TAB 2 $0.00
3/26/18 Teen Game Night 0 $0.00
April
4/5/18 Teen Crafts-String W 3 $0.00
3 $0.00

4/19/18 TAB



Youth Program and Attendance

Date Program Attendance Approx. Cost
ACTIVE
6/6/17 School Visits ~300
6/7/17 School Visits ~200
6/9/17 ST on the Green 100+
6/16/17 ST on the Green 50+
6/17/17 David Landau Perfor 40
6/19/17 Paws for a Tale 10
6/21/17 LBES Summer Bash 45
6/23/17 ST on the Green 75+
6/26/17 Paws for a Tale 10
6/27/17 Robothink 20
Total Attendance 860
PASSIVE
6/19/17 MMM #1 20
6/19/17 Contest #1 180
6/21/17 ww #1 14
6/26/17 MMM #2 20
6/28/17 WW #2 15
249
ACTIVE
7/3/17 Paws for a Tale 10
7/5/17 Knitting 12
7/7/17 ST on the Green 60+
7/10/17 Paws for a Tale 10
7/12/17 Knitting 6
7/14/17 57 on the Green 60+
7/17/17 Paws for a Tale 13
7/18/17 Robothink 15
7/19/17 Knitting 3
7/21/17 ST on the Green 45+
7/24/17 Paws for a Tale 10
7/26/17 Knitting 7
7/28/17 ST on the Green 60+
Total Attendance 311
'PASSIVE
7/3/17 MMM #3 5
7/5/17 Ww #3 12
7/10/17 MMM #4 6
7/12/17 WWw #4 9
7/17/17 MMM #5 7
7/19/17 WW #5 8
7/24/17 MMM #6 6
7/26/17 WW #6 4
7/31/17 MMM #7 4
7/31/17 Contest #2 Entries 50
Total Attendance 111
ACTIVE
8/2/17 Knitting 6
8/3/17 Video Games 4
8/9/17 Knitting 5
8/10/17 Video Games 1
8/11/17 ST on the Green 40
8/12/17 SRC ends 252
8/17/17 Video Games 3
8/18/17 ST on the Green 65
8/24/17 Video Games 1
8/25/17 ST on the Green 70+
447

PASSIVE
8/4/17 Contest #2
8/12/17 YA Raffle 29

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$125.00

$0.00
$31.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$8.71
$0.00
$0.00
$8.71
$0.00
$0.00
$125.00
$8.71
$0.00
$0.00
$8.71
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$54.99

$8.71
$0.00
$8.71
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
50.00
$0.00
$0.00

$22.39

3F



Youth Program and Attendance

Date Program
ACTIVE
9/7/17 Video Games
9/9/17 Grandparents Day T«
9/12/17 ST 2's
9/12/17 ST 3-5's
9/13/17 Movie: Lego Batman
9/14/17 Video Games
9/16/17 Citadel Theatre Prog
9/19/17 ST 2's
9/19/17 ST 3-5's
9/21/17 Video Games
9/23/17 Princess Ballerinas
9/26/17 ST 2's
9/26/17 ST 3-5's
9/28/17 Video Games
Total
PASSIVE

ACTIVE
10/1/17 Coding with Rhea
10/3/17 ST2's
10/3/17 ST3-5's
10/10/17 ST 2's
10/10/17 ST 3-5's
10/11/17 Movie: Beauty and t
10/14/17 Community Day
10/16/17 PAWS for a Tale
10/17/17 ST 2's
10/17/17 ST 3-5's
10/21/17 5 Star Dinner
10/23/17 PAWS for a Tale
10/24/17 Halloween Party
10/26/17 Halloween Movie: H
10/30/17 PAWS for a Tale

Total
PASSIVE
10/16-10/3 Drop in Crafts
Total
ACTIVE

11/6/17 Paws for a Tale
11/8/17 Movie: Sing
11/13/17 Paws for a Tale
11/18/17 Nutcracker Ballet St
11/20/17 Paws for a Tale
Total
PASSIVE
11/12-11/2 Thanksgiving Drop it

Attendance

12
22
12

13
22
11
30
23
1n

162

10
14

24
13

70
21
10
125
11

330

90
90

12

40

71

75
75

Approx. Cost

$0.00
$214.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25.99
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9.65
$8.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$46.96
$15.54
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$15.54
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

517.98

G



Youth Program and Attendance

Date " Program Attendance Approx. Cost
ACTIVE
12/2/17 Eif Day 200 $129.17
12/5/18 Tot Time 17 $0.00
12/12/18 Tot Time 14 $0.00
12/13/18 Movie: Frozen 10 $15.54
12/16/18 Robothink 40 $125.00
12/18/18 Movie 8 $0.00
12/19/18 Tot Time 17 $0.00
12/19/18 Movie 11 $12.05
12/20/18 Movie 18 $12.05
12/21/18 Movie 0 $12.05
12/22/18 Movie 0 $12.05
11 335
PASSIVE
12/1-12/31 Drop in Craft 196
ACTIVE
1/9/18 Storytime 2's 11 $0.00
1/9/18 Storytime 3-5's 6 $0.00
1/10/18 Movie 7 $12.05
1/16/18 Storytime 2's 11 $0.00
1/16/18 Storytime 3-5's 9 $0.00
1/16/18 Minecraft Selfies 13 $275.00
1/17/18 Pajama Storytime 40 $15.66
1/23/18 Storytime 2's 12 $0.00
1/23/18 Storytime 3-5's 8 $0.00
1/23/18 Parent Child Book Gi 0 $0.00
1/27/18 Robothink 25 $125.00
1/30/18 Storytime 2's 18 $0.00
1/30/18 Storytime 3-5's 9 $0.00
1/31/18 Slime Workshop 18 $64.72
14 187
ACTIVE
2/3/18 Aces with Laces 20 $0.00
2/6/18 ST 2's 13 $0.00
2/6/18 ST 3-5's 9 $0.00
2/10/18 Valentine's Theatre | 9 $0.00
2/13/18 ST 2's 15 $0.00
2/13/18 ST 3-5's 10 $9.86
2/14/18 Movie: Gnomeo & It 6' $12.05
2/21/18 PJ ST 15 $16.77
8 97
PASSIVE

2/1-2/28 Valentine's Crafts 24



Youth Program and Attendance

Date Program
ACTIVE
3/6/18 ST 2's
3/6/18 ST 3-5's
3/13/18 ST 2's
3/13/18 ST 3-5's
3/14/18 Movie:Lego Ninjago
3/17/18 JiggleJam with Jodi K
3/20/18 ST 2's
3/20/18 ST 3-5's
3/21/18 Phyilis Fox Writing C:
3/21/18 Bookmark Contest E
3/21/18 PIST

3/26/18 Movie: Zootopia

3/27/18 Movie: Despicable

3/28/18 Movie: My Little Pon

3/29/18 Movie: Jungle Book

3/30/18 Movie: Paddington
PASSIVE
3/1-3/17  St. Patrick's Day Craf
3/17-3/31 Easter Crafts
ACTIVE

4/3/18 ST 2's
4/3/18 ST 3-5's

4/10/18 ST 2's

4/10/18 ST 3-5's

4/11/18 Movie: Cars 3

4/14/18 Mad Hatters

4/17/18 ST 2's

4/17/18 ST 3-5's

4/17/18 P/C Book Group K-2

4/18/18 PJST

4/24/18 P/C Book Group 3-5

4/26/18 Slime Workshop

4/28/18 Theatre Program
PASSIVE

ACTIVE

5/1/18 Tot Time
5/7/18 STEM Scramble Chal
5/8/18 Tot Time
5/9/18 Movie: Incredibles
5/9/18 Phyllis Fox Award Ce

5/15/18 Tot Time

5/16/18 PJ ST

5/22/18 Tot Time

5/29/18 Tot Time

Attendance

16

19

21

27

44
46

12

AN O A

27
27

18

25

43

10

16
14

20

40

11

65

Approx. Cost

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12.05
$300.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$13.74
$13.74
$13.74
$13.74
$13.74

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12.05
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$17.80
$14.67
$32.60
$48.37
$0.00

$12.05
$473.63



Donations to the Library in Fiscal Year 2017-2018

Received

Donor

9A

Total Spent

-$7,259.35

Memorial For/Donation For Amount  Used For Check Number
-$116.78 |Trending Titles Collection 13038
-$350.00 |[Holly Nagel Balloon Program 13056
5/20/2017|Friends of the Library Slatwall Accessories for CD $910.00
-$730.75 |Slatwall Accessories 13090
-$2,041.77 |Replacement Book Drop 13090
-5263.96 |Stock Image Subscription 13166
8/19/2017|Friends of the Library Grandparents Day Program $80.00
8/19/2017|Friends of the Library Couch, Screen, Fire Alarm Relocation $2,184.00
Stock Image Subscription, Microphone, Board
8/19/2017|Friends of the Library Games $1,130.00
-$46.78 |Board Games 13186
-550.85 |Board Games 13212
-$25.99 |Grandparents Day Program 13218
-$283.23 |Microphone 13227
10/10/2017|Lake Bluff Women's Club Henrietta Pigg $22.79
10/28/2017|Friends of the Library Mini Masterpieces Program $275.00
-$373.48 |Board Games 13256
-$63.09 |Board Games 13256
-$275.00 |Mini Masterpieces 13264
-$1,487.29 [Couch 13268
1/3/2018|Faye Holm Unrestricted Donation $200.00
-$29.99  |Adobe Stock Images 13351
1/19/2018|Nancy Crowell Memorial Nancy Crowell $315.00
-$29.99 |Adobe Stock Images 13385
-$300.00 |liggleJam Images 13407
3/2/2018{Maryann Mahoney $1,000.00
-$88.66 _|Adobe Stock Images, Program Supplies 13430
-529.99 |Adobe Stock Images 13464
-$177.86 _|Aduit Fiction Donation (Nancy Crowell) 13471
4/30/2018|Friends of the Library Donuts for Dad's, Jiggle Jam, ASRC Prizes $2,200.00
-5493.89 |Adult Fiction Donation {Nancy Crowell) 13506
Balance $1,057.44
Encumbered $1,000.00
Unencumbered $57.44
Total Received $8,294.00
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RESOLUTION NO. _2018-04

Resolution Adopting Prevailing Wage Rates

Lake Bluff Public Library

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has a Prevailing Wage Act (the Act), 820 ILCS 130/0.01,
et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Board of Library Trustees ascertain the prevailing
rate of wages in the locality of the Library for laborers, mechanics and other workers performing
construction of public works for the Library.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Library Trustees as follows:

SECTION 1: The general prevailing rate of wages in this locality is hereby ascertained to
be the same as the prevailing wage rate for construction work in Lake County as determined by the
Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 2: The Board Secretary shall:

a) Keep this Resolution available for inspection in the main office of the
Library;

b) Promptly file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Secretary of
State and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois;

c) Cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation a notice of
this Library action;
d) Mail a copy of this Resolution to any employer and to any association of

employers and to any person or association of employees who have
filed their names and addresses requesting copies of this determination.



10B

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

and approval.

PASSED by the Board of Library Trustees on the 19" day of June, 2018 by a vote of:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:
Kathy Meierhoff, President
The Board of Library Trustees of the
Lake Bluff Public Library

ATTEST:

Janie Jerch, Secretary
The Board of Library Trustees of the
Lake Bluff Public Library

(SEAL)
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Director’s Report — June, 2018

Fundraising Feasibility Study

The final interviews of the fundraising feasibility study have been conducted, and Don Souhrada and Jon
Heintzelman of Ter Molen, Watkins, and Brandt will present their findings at the scheduled Special Meeting of
the Board later this week. The meeting is posted for Thursday, June 21 at 1:00pm.

Update on Survey

The preliminary draft of the Patron Satisfaction Survey Summary is included in your packet. Martha O’Hara will
be presenting the study findings at the July 2018 Board Meeting. Please forward questions and comments to
her so that they may be factored into her presentation and/or revisions to the Summary.

May, 2018 Statistics

The statistics report for May 2018 again shows a negative trend in many areas. Lacking an apparent change at
the Library, or other clear overarching reason, we have begun work on a report digging into the details. The
report will detail trends in usage and make recommendations for changes where such are needed. One
positive number continues to be our community saturation numbers. Between January 1 and May 30, 2018,
an average of 685 households used their card at the Library. The average for the same time frame in 2017 was
663, or 22 fewer households.

Centennial Planning

The Village has formed a Tri-Centennial Committee to coordinate the centennial celebrations of the Library
with the quasquicentennial (125 year) celebrations of District 65 and the Village of Lake Bluff. We have formed
an in-house Centennial Committee to determine and implement A) What we will be doing for our Centennial,
and B) What we can do as part of the Tri-Centennial Committee.

Farmer’s Market Booth

Liliana LaValle and Martha O’Hara have been running the library booth at the Farmer’s Market. It is paired
with storytime this year. We are offering remote checkout, card signups, Summer Reading Club signups and
more. We have gotten really positive responses so far and we think that this is something that is going to
grow. A lot of people have been really excited to see us there and remarked on how it’s a great idea.

Library Barcodes on Student ID’s

In Eliza Jarvi and Christine Johnson’s May meeting with Buffy Stauffer, the possibility of efficiently getting
Library barcodes onto student ID’s was discussed. This has the potential to improve access to the Library by
reducing the amount of plastic kids are carrying; it would also help the school in making more efficient use of

our digital resources.



128

Summer Reading Clubs

Our Adult, Teen, and Youth Summer Reading Clubs are underway. This year, we have an undersea theme (Dive
Deep into Reading). All decorations are the work of staff member Anna Fifhause, who did an amazing job! |
encourage you to take a look through Youth Services if you have not done so already. This year for Summer
Reading Club we are handing out yard signs to individuals who sign up to participate; this has been very well

received thus far.

Deep Cleaning
The weekend of May 25™ the Library received an extra deep cleaning. Staff assembled a list of once-a-year
cleaning projects (like cleaning furniture fabric) which our cleaning crew tackled in a special work session. The

result was very positive.
Respectfully submitted,

Eric Scott Bailey



vionthly Statistics Summary -- Statistics Reports

. B Page 1 of |
Measure This month Past 6 months Past 12 FY to date A
months
Points of Service 21,521 =23.41% 142,977 -14.99% 317,094 -9.99% 21,521 -23.41%
Database Interactions 1,693 -59.46% 10,926 -50.91% 25,012 -42.05% 1,593 -59.46%
Patron Interactions 12,537 -17.40% 81,879 -10.30% 179,136 -7.59% 12,537 -17.40%
Circulation 7,391 -17.80% 50,172 -8.20% 112,846 -2.01% 7,391 -17.80%
Circulation 7,391 -17.80% 50,172 -8.20% 112,946 -2.01% 7,391 -17.80%
Books and Magazines 4,257 -11.86% 26,607 -6.46% 63,490 -0.66% 4,287 -11.86%
Electronic 1,271 -20.11% 10,287 1.11% 20,293 10.99% 1,271 -20.11%
AV 1,883 -27.51% 13,278 -17.19% 29,163 -11.82% 1,863 -27.51%
Patron Interactions 12,537 -17.40% 81,879 -10.30% 179,136 -7.59% 12,537 -17.40%
Website Visits - 6,295 -21.21% 43,471 -12.16% 91,444 -9.94% 6,205 -21.21%
In-Person Visits 6,242 -13.16% 38,408 -8.10% 87,692 -5.00% 6,242 -13.16%
Books and Magazines 4,257 -11.86% 26,607 -6.46% 63,490 -0.66% 4,257 -11.86%
Adult 2,268 1.61% 13,227 5.40% 27,490 4.32% 2,268 1.61%
Teen 80 -34.43% 574 -33.56% 1,637 -21.79% 80 -34.43%
Children 1,909 -22.90% 12,806 ~14.81% 34,363 =3.10% 1,909 -22.90%
Electronic 1,271 -20.11% 10,287 1.11% 20,293 10.99% 1,271 -20.11%
Aduit 1,099 -20.99% 9,314 1.09% 18,067 9.84% 1,099 -20.99%
Teen 73 30.36% 438 3.07% 850 ~7.21% 73  30.36%
Children 99 -31.25% 537 0.00% 1,376 49.57% 99 -31.25%
AV 1,863 -27.51% 13,278 -17.19% 29,163 -11.82% 1,868 -27.51%
Adult 1,530 -23.65% 10,693 -15.11% 22,536 ~10.44% 1,830 -23.65%
Teen 0 =100.00% 0 -100.00% 6 -53.85% 0 -100.00%
Children 3383 -40.85% 2,685 -24.66% 6,621 -16.16% 333 -40.85%
In-Person Visits 6,242 -13.16% 38,408 -8.10% 87,692 -5.00% 68,242 -13.16%
Programming 238 12.26% 2,336 -0.13% 6,866 3.39% 238 12.26%
Attendees
Aduit 142 100.00% 891 14.67% 1,665 8.61% 142 100.00%
Teen 11 0.00% 47 -22.95% 187 8.09% 11 0.00%
Children 85 -34.62% 1,398 -6.86% 5,014 1.60% 85 -34.62%
Other In-Person Visits 6,004 -13.93% 36,072 -8.57% 80,826 -5.65% 6,004 -73.93%

* “Past @ months" covera the time period from December 2017 through May 2018 inclusive and "Past 12 months” covers the time period from June 2017 through May 2018 inclusive.
* The percentages reflect the changes between the present and this same time span in the previous year:

= "This month™: May 2018 - May 2017 / May 2017

< "Past 8 months": (December 2017 ... May 2018) - (December 20186 ... May 2017) / (Decamber 2016 ... May 2017)

o "Past 12 months™: (June 2017 ... May 2018) - (June 2016 ... May 2017}/ (June 2016 ... May 2017)

> "FY to date™: (May 2018 - May 2017) / May 2017

ittp://Iblibrary.org/Ibpl-statistics/Ibpl-basic-stats.php 6/15/201¢
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Monthly Statistics
Community Saturation
. Unexpired Total Total Lake Bluff Total Unexpired Unexpired Unexpired .
Unexpired Households Unexpired Households in | Households in | Households Households Households Total Unexpired| Total Lake Bl'uﬂ'

Month Households N . AT .. - .. Households / Households in

tive i ¢hl| imactive in Households Catalog Lake Bluff |active in month /| active in month /| lactive in month / THLB Catalos / THLE
active In mon month (TUH) (TLBHC) (THLB) TUH TLBHC THLB alog

June 2018 |600 |762 [1362 2042 2055 |44.05% [29.38% 129.2% 66.28% [99.37% ]
May 2018 |[711 665 1376 2042 2055 51.67% 34.82% 34.6% 66.96% 99.37%
April 2018691 676 1367 2034 2055 50.55% 33.97% 33.63% 66.52% 98.98%

“g;;;" 683 696 1379 0032 2055 49.53% 33.61% 33.24% 67.1% 8.88%

i “;’5;’;“ ’656 702 1358 2015 2055 48.31% 32.56% 31.92% 66.08% 98.05%

J“z':)“l’;'y 685 676 1361 2010 2055 50.33% 34.08% 33.33% 66.23% 97.81%
De;g‘;';’“ Lsss 705 1360 2005 2055 48.16% 32.67% 31.87% 66.18% 97.57%
N°;§'1“7b” 686 687 1373 2003 2055 49.96% 34.25% 33.38% [66.81% 97.47%
0;3"1';“ 709 671 1380 001 2055 51.38% 35.43% 34.5% |l67.15% 97.37%
Se";g;‘;"” 745 631 1376 1990 2055 54.14% 37.44% 36.25% 166.96% 96.84%

Az“(fl‘;“ 835 557 1392 1993 2055 59.99% 41.9% 40.63% 67.74% 96.98%

July 2017 |822 575 1397 1981 2055 58.84% 41.49% 40% l67.98% 96.4%
June 2017 |[747 660 1407 1969 2055 53.09% 37.94% 36.35% l68.47% 95.82%
May 2017 |[642 741 1383 1945 2055 46.42% 33.01% 31.24% 67.3% 94.65%
April 2017 |[645 734 1379 1937 2055 46.77% 33.3% 31.39% 67.1% 94.26%

“gg;;" 682 695 1377 1929 2055 49.53% 35.36% 33.19% 67.01% 93.87%
Fe%i‘.‘,"y 664 714 1378 1923 2055 48.19% 34.53% 32.31% 67.06% 93.58%
January |, 698 1380 1918 2055 49.42%, 35.56% 33.19% 67.15% 93.33%

2017
D";f]'l"g’“ 642 730 1372 1911 h055 46.79% 33.50% 31.24% 66.76% 92.99%
N“;;‘l“:" 676 700 1376 1906 2055 49.13% 35.47% 32.9% 66.96% |92.75%
O;g’l';“ 725 654 1379 1898 2055 52.57% 38.2% 35.28% 67.1% ’|92.36%

http://lblibrary.org/ofﬁce/active—households-monthly.php

6/14/2018
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s"*’;g;“;’“ 786 594 1380 1895 2055 56.96% 41.48% 38.25% 67.15% 92.21%
Az“(fl“:‘ 809 575 1384 1885 2055 58.45% 42.92% 39.37% h67.35% |91.73%
July 2016 |[798 582 1380 1869 2055 57.83% 42.7% 38.83% l67.15% 00.95%
June 2016 |[775 600 1375 1858 2055 56.36% 41.71% 37.71% l66.91% |p0.41%
May 2016 |/697 669 1366 1846 2055 51.02% 37.76% 33.92% [l66.47% |189.83%
April 2016|708 651 1359 1833 2055 52.1% 38.63% 34.45% l66.13% [89.2%
“33;2" 699 650 1349 1827 2055 51.82% 38.26% 34.01% 65.64% 1&8.91%
F"'%;‘;‘"y 661 678 1339 1817 2055 49.37% 36.38% 32.17% 65.16% &42%
J"z';.‘;’;ry 670 666 1336 1807 2055 50.15% 37.08% 32.6% 65.01% |s7.93%
De;;‘;‘s"“ 657 674 1331 1806 2055 49.36% 36.38% 31.97% 64.77% im.ss%
N";g'l“sbe' 676 666 1342 1799 2055 50.37% 37.58% 32.9% 65.3% |s7.54%
0;:]“1';" 691 648 1339 1790 2055 51.61% 38.6% 33.63% 165.16% §||s7.1%
Se"zt(‘;'l‘;"“ 706 655 1361 1788 2055 51.87% 39.49% 34.36% 66.23% ]87.01%
Az“ogl“;‘ 789 ri81 1370 1779 2055 57.59% 44.35% 8.39% 66.67% l86.57%
July 2015 |[794 Is70 1364 1772 2055 58.21% 44.81% 38.64% 66.37% 186.23%
June 2015 |[765 575 1340 1753 2055 57.09% 43.64% 37.23% 65.21% B85.3%
May 2015 663 684 1347 1743 2055 149.22% 38.04% 32.26% 65.55% 84.82%
April 2015][654 593 1247 11743 12055 |l52.45% [37.52% 31.82% [60.68% [84.82% ]
“ga;gh 662 575 1237 1743 2055 53.52% 37.98% 32.21% 60.19% "84.82%
Fe;’(‘;;‘;ry 613 601 1214 1743 2055 50.49% 35.17% 29.83% 59.08% ||s4.82%
Jaz"o‘;as"y 630 582 1212 1743 2055 51.98% 36.14% 30.66% 58.98% "84.82%

http://Iblibrary .org/office/active-households-monthly.php

6/14/2018



Friends of the Library Meeting Dates

All meetings will be held in the Lake Bluff Library Spruth Meeting Room.

2018 Meeting Dates

January 20 at 10:00am — KATHY MEIERHOFF
February 17 at 10:00am — KATE JACKSON

April 21 at 10:00am — JANIE JERCH

May 19 at 10:00am — TIM KREGOR

June 16 at 10:00am — KATE JACKSON

September 15 at 10:00am — SCOT BUTLER
October 20 at 10:00am — KATHLEEN MEIERHOFF
November 17 at 10:00am ~ CAL STROH

Respectfully submitted,

Eric Scott Bailey
Library Director

14A
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Executive Summary

At the direction of the Library Board of Trustees and the Long Range Planning Committee, the Lake Bluff Public
Library conducted a Patron Satisfaction survey from January 8, 2018 to April 13, 2018. The goals of the survey can

be summarized as follows:

e Identify patron needs and interests

e Assess patron satisfaction with existing services and facilities

¢ Identify areas of service that may be improved in order to more effectively meet patron needs

e  Compare the results of the 2018 Patron Satisfaction Survey to the results of the 2016 Patron Satisfaction
Survey and the 2013-2014 Patron Satisfaction Survey.

Respondents generally felt that the Library provides excellent service given its size and limitations. As in the 2013-
2014 and 2016 Patron Satisfaction Surveys, customer service was the Library’s highest ranked category, with over
96 percent of respondents giving the Library a rating of 4 or 5.

As in previous Surveys, digital resources, Library programming, and the Library website had the 3 lowest
satisfaction ratings; however, programming saw a decrease in the number of respondents reporting low

satisfaction.

Negative or critical feedback about the Library building has increased since the 2013-2014 and 2016 Surveys, with
more respondents reporting low levels of satisfaction with the Library building. In particular, feedback from the
2018 Survey highlights the fact that respondents don’t want to spend time in the Library building—but they do
want to spend time in the Library. Limited collection size, lack of seating, unappealing aesthetics, and a lack of
needed features continue to be problems that affect respondents’ use and enjoyment of the Library, as well as
lower expectations. Additionally, Survey feedback identified some critical gaps in general understanding of the
Library’s space needs, the capacity of the building, and steps that have already been taken to address these
problems.
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2016 Patron Satisfaction Survey

Findings

The 2016 Patron Satisfaction Survey was open from January 4, 2016 through April 1, 2016. A total of 262 responses
were collected. Similar to the 2013-2014 Survey, the 2016 Survey showed generally positive assessments of the
Library overall, with customer service receiving the highest rating (4.71 out of 5). The Survey also identified the

following areas for improvement:
e Digital Resources
¢ library Programming
e Library Website

e  Physical Collection/Library Building

The  full  report for the 2016 Patron  Satisfaction Survey is  available online at
http://www.lakeblufflibrary.org/pdf/profile documents/Patron Satisfaction Survey 2016.pdf

Follow-up Actions & Other Changes

The following is a brief summary of some of significant changes that occurred following the 2016 Patron

Satisfaction Survey:

e Efforts to update and further develop the Library’s branding have been ongoing since 2015. In the
Summer of 2016, the Library commissioned a new logo. Along with a brighter color palette, the new logo
reintroduces the geese statue that was gifted to the Library from the Lake Bluff Garden Club in 1975.

e  For the first time ever, the Library served as the 4" of July Parade Marshal in 2016.
e Inthefall of 2016, the eNewsletter was redesigned to include the new logo and color scheme.

¢ Atits August 2016 meeting, the Board of Library Trustees voted to engage Ter Molen, Watkins, & Brandt
to conduct a fundraising feasibility study. The study would assess the feasibility of funding capital
improvements—namely, a building renovation and expansion—through fundraising alone, rather than
relying on taxpayer support. As of this writing, the final report of the study is expected to be presented

sometime in May 2018.

¢ In September of 2016, the Library signed an Intergovernmental Agreement with District 115. This
expanded IGA card access to Lake Bluff students attending Lake Forest High School.

e In the fall of 2016, the Library Board of Trustees announced the start of a fundraising feasibility study
conducted by Ter Moulen Watkins Brandt.

e In November of 2016, the Library approved a new circulation policy. The new circulation policy included

the following changes:
o The renewal limit for materials was increased from 2 to 3 renewals.

o The minimum age requirement for library cards was eliminated.
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o The account block for fines was raised from $5.00 to $10.00.

o Color copy fees were adjusted from $1.00 per page to $0.30 per page to more fairly reflect the

cost of copies.

o Fax fees were adjusted from $1.00 per page to $1.00 per page for the first 5 pages and $0.25 per
page after the first 5 pages.

o Fees for damaged materials or materials with missing components were clarified.

o Replacement fees were revised. Previously, the Library charged the full retail cost of the item to
recoup processing costs; the new policy charges the amount the Library paid for the item, plus a

$5.00 processing fee.

o In November of 2016, the Library added Flipster and Hoopla to its digital resources. Kanopy was added in
February 2018.

e In January 2017, Library hours were expanded. Seven additional hours were added to the weekly
schedule. The Library is now open from 10am to 9pm Monday through Thursday and closes at 5pm on

Saturdays.

¢ In March of 2017, the Friends of the Library provided the Library with funds for installing a new slatwalil
display on the first floor, as well as the startup funds for a Trending Titles collection. Trending Titles is a
collection of popular Adult Fiction, Non-Fiction, Blu-rays, and DVDs that circulate for one week and cannot

be renewed or reserved.
e The 40-year-old shelving units for Juvenile Fiction and Non-Fiction were replaced in March 2017.

e Off the Shelf, the Library’s redesigned print newsletter, made its debut for the Summer 2017 issue. The
newsletter size was increased from 6 to 8 pages to accommodate additional programming. Simultaneous

changes to newsletter design process resulted in significant savings on printing costs.

* The Library exceeded its all-time highest circulation record in fiscal year 2016-2017, with 115,349
checkouts. The previous record was fiscal year 2012-2013, with 113,764 checkouts.

¢ In November of 2017, the Circulation and Reference department was created. Prior to this point,
circulation and reference functions existed under the management of the Adult Services department; as
services evolved, this resulted in substantial problems with workflow and unmanageable workloads for
employees. Employees from the existing Adult Services department were shifted to Circulation and

Reference. The new arrangement also reflects practice at other libraries.




June 2018 Patron Satisfaction Survey 6

Methodology

In order to provide comparable data, the 2018 Patron Satisfaction Survey asked the same questions as the 2016
and 2013-2014 Patron Satisfaction Surveys, with some minor edits for clarity or accuracy. New questions were
added as needed; questions that were new or substantially modified are noted later in this report. Survey
questions were reviewed by Tim Kregor and Kate Jackson (Library Trustees), Eric Bailey (Library Director), and
Martha Cordeniz O'Hara (Head of Adult Services) prior to survey publication. Survey questions were divided into
five general sections: Library building and physical materials, digital resources, programming, overall ratings, and
demographics. Survey respondents were asked to describe various aspects of their Library usage and rate their
satisfaction with different services. Questions were mostly multiple-choice, with some free response

opportunities.

The survey was available online on the Library website from January 8, 2018 through April 13, 2018. Paper copies
were available by request. The survey was promoted on the Library website, in the print newsletter, in multiple
editions of the eNewsletter, at library programs, and on signs throughout the Library. Library staff also promoted
the survey at the front desk. All respondents were given the opportunity to enter an optional raffle for a $100
Amazon Gift Card at the end of the survey. Regardless of raffle participation, survey responses were confidential

and anonymous.

Survey responses were counted, summarized, and analyzed by staff members Martha O’Hara and Eric Bailey.
Questions about the survey data, analyses, and recommendations should be directed to Eric Bailey via phone {847-

234-2540) or email (ebailey @lakeblufflibrary.org).
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June 2018
Findin . .
dings Frequency of Visits
Library Building B 0.72%
o = Never
Usage m 13.67% © 0.00% — = 0.72%

A majority of respondents (56.12 percent) continue to
visit the Library 2 to 4 times per month. Respondents
primarily visit the Library to check out materials (91.37
percent), attend a Library program (33.09 percent), or to
conduct personal research (14.03 percent). Smaller
percentages visit the Library to use the public access
computers (10.43 percent), work on school-related
projects, research, or studying (10.43 percent), social
purposes (8.63 percent), and to use the public wireless
internet (6.12 percent).

» 1 or fewer/month

n2to4
times/month

® Multiple
times/week

w Daily

" No Response

Primary Reason for Visit (Check all that apply)

No Response | 0 |
Other L 16
Attend a library program 92
Social purposes 24 '
Work-related activities 13
Personal research — 3b
School-related activities 29
Use the public WiFi E7
Use the public access PCs 29 ‘
Checkout/use library mat'ls : 254
0 50 100 150 200 250 300

i Primary Reason for Visit (Check all that apply)
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Satisfaction
The Library building received an average Satisfaction Rating -
satisfaction rating of 4.18 out of 5, with 7.91 Library Bu“ding

percent of wusers reporting low levels of

2.52%

satisfaction. Of the 22 respondents who reported
=1-Very

low levels of satisfaction with the Library building,
Unsatisfied

19 named unappealing aesthetics as a reason for
their low satisfaction. Comfort was also a driving ¥ 2 - Unsatisfied
factor of low satisfaction—15 respondents
indicated that they found the building or aspects %3 - Neutral
of the building uncomfortable.

Several questions about the Library building were

reworked for the 2018 Patron Satisfaction Survey

m 4 - Satisfied

I 5- Very Satisfied

in order to better capture response data. In

previous vyears, respondents were asked to

indicate whether they were satisfied with the — - _—

space in the Library building or if they thought the Library needed more space. While a majority of respondents
indicated they were satisfied with the amount of space in the Library building, analysis of free response answers
found that a significant number of satisfied respondents were requesting new building features or substantial
changes to the Library building. To better capture these responses, a third option—"I am satisfied with the
amount of space in the library building, but | would like to see changes to the space (e.g. quiet reading areas, more

books, study space, etc.).”

When asked directly about the Library’s space, most respondents (53.24 percent) said they were satisfied with the
amount of space in the Library building, while 28.42 percent said the Library needs more space and 18.35 percent
said that they were satisfied with the amount of space, but wanted additional features. Respondents who
indicated that they would like to see changes to the Library’s space (either in terms of more space or more
features) were asked to rate their interest in various potential changes. This question was reworked substantially
from previous Surveys; in previous Surveys, respondents were asked to rank features against each other (most
important, 2™ most important, 3" most important, and so on). In 2018, respondents were asked to independently
rate their level of interest in each feature from Very Interested to Very Uninterested. Quiet reading areas with
comfortable seating generated the most interest by almost every metric. Of respondents who wanted to see
changes to the Library’s space, 82.31 percent indicated they were interested in this feature, with 53.09 percent
indicating high levels of interest. Respondents also indicated strong interest in more space for collections. A total
of 75.38 percent of respondents indicated interest in expanded collections, with 43.85 percent indicating that they
were very interested in this improvement. Additionally, more collection space earned the lowest percentage of
uninterested respondents, with 6.92 percent saying they were uninterested and 5.38 percent indicating strong
levels of disinterest. Respondents also.indicated strong levels of interest in more seating (71.54 percent interested,
34.62 percent highly interested) and more quiet study space (63.85 percent interested, 27.69 percent highly
interested). A dedicated teen space and more space for the children’s department earned the strongest levels of

disinterest at 30.77 percent each.
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Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the Library’s expanded operating hours. A majority (76.26
percent) of respondents indicated they were satisfied with the Library’s new operating hours; 17.63 percent said
they were not aware that library hours had changed. Only 6.12 percent indicated that they wanted additional
changes or would have preferred different changes in the Library’s operating hours. Of the 17 respondents who
indicated they still would like to see additional changes, 10 (58.82 percent) indicated they were interested in
Sunday hours during the summer, 9 (52.94 percent) were interested in expanded Saturday hours, and 7 (41.18

percent) were interested in earlier opening times.

All respondents were asked if they had visited the Library during any of the new operating hours. Saturdays
between 4 and 5 was the most commonly visited time, with 47.12 respondents reporting Library visits during those
hours. Tuesdays and Wednesdays attracted 40.29 percent and 37.77 percent of respondents, respectively. Only
27.70 percent of respondents indicated that they did not use the library during any of the new operating hours.

Physical Materials

Usage
A majority of respondents reported visiting adult collections, with adult fiction and non-fiction books (79.86

percent) and adult A/V (47.84 percent) representing the most usage. The most popular youth collections were
children’s fiction and non-fiction books (33.81 percent), children’s A/V (16.55 percent), and teen books (13.67
percent). 36.82 percent of respondents visit the children’s department; 79.41 percent of these respondents report
visiting the children’s department with their child or a child in their care. Popular formats for all age groups were

fiction books, non-fiction books, and DVDs.

No Response | 1 ‘ ‘ | ‘

Other wm 6
| Children's Magazines 12 |
Children's A/V 46 | |
Children's Books s s 94 |
Teen A/V 14
' Teen Books EE"FF-EIJIU 38 !
| Magazines for Adults lm 85‘ |
Adult A/V s - e 133
Adult Books ] : === - 222

0 50 100 150 200 250




No Response
Graphic Novels
Large Print Books
Video Games
Magazines

Music CDs
Audiobooks
Blu-rays

DVDs

Non-Fiction Books

Fiction Books

Format Usage

258

150 200 250 300

Satisfaction

The Library’s physical materials received an
average satisfaction rating of 4.32 out of 5, with
2.88 percent of respondents reporting low levels
of satisfaction. The size of the Library’s collection
was the primary reason for low satisfaction; lack
of variety and not enough materials on topics of

interest were also concerns.

Library Website

Usage

Most respondents use the website 2-4 times per
month (37.77 percent) or 1 or fewer times per
month (37.41 percent); 14.75 percent of
respondents never use the website.
Respondents primarily use the website to search
for materials, place hold/ILL requests, renew
items, and pay for fines. Infrequent usage of the
website (never or 1 or fewer times per month)
was primarily driven by personal preference:
44.83 percent of infrequent users say they do
not need to use the website more often and
32.41 percent prefer to visit the library. 32.41
percent of infrequent users said that they were

not aware the Library had a website.

Satisfaction - Physical
Materials
0.36% 2.52%

-10.43% u1-Very
Unsatisfied

0.00%

® 2 - Unsatisfied

i 3 - Neutral

m 4 - Satisfied

Frequency of Use - Website

g.27% *4%__036%

= Never

= 1 or fewer/month

“2to4
times/month

= Multiple
times/week

© Daily




June 2018

Patron Satisfaction Survey 11

No Response

Other

Find info about library
Renewing items/pay fines

Finding local info/news

Using databases

Finding info about programs

Placing holds/ILLs

Searching for materials

Satisfaction

Respondents gave the website an average
satisfaction rating of 4.06 out of 5, with 5.40
percent of respondents indicating low levels of
satisfaction. Confusing navigation and lack of
necessary features, information, or functionality
were the primary reasons for low satisfaction. As
in previous Surveys, respondents frequently do
not differentiate between website and catalog
features, particularly when describing issues with

functionality.

Online Catalog

Usage and Satisfaction

Most respondents report some usage of the
online catalog—33.09 percent use the online
catalog between 2 and 4 times per month and

60

Primary Reason for Use - Website

80 100 120 140

160

160 180

Satisfaction Rating -

Website

1.80%
0.72% 3.60%

m1-Very
Unsatisfied

» 2 - Unsatisfied

1 3 - Neutral

® 4 - Satisfied

= 5- Very Satisfied

© No Response

27.70 percent use the catalog 1 or fewer times per month. 32.01 percent of respondents said that they never use

the online catalog. As with the Library website, usage of the online catalog is driven primarily by personal
preference: most infrequent users stated that their current level of usage meets their needs (51.20 percent) or

they prefer to call or visit (29.52 percent).
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Digital Resources

Usage

A plurality of respondents (49.28 percent) said that they
never use the Llibrary’s digital resources, while 29.14
percent use digital resources 1 or fewer times per month.
Of respondents reporting infrequent usage (never or 1 or
fewer times per month), 45.41 percent prefer print
resources over digital and 26.24 percent say that their
usage meets their needs. Respondents who use the
Library’s digital resources more than “never” primarily
use eBooks (58.99 percent), eAudiobooks (37.41
percent), and reference and research databases (26.62

Frequency of Use -
Digital Resources

0.72%

2.52%

0.72%

m Never

milor
fewer/month

w2tod
times/month

= Multiple
times/week

w Daily

Primary Resources Used -- Digital Resources

percent).
No Response i 2
Other 1 5
Learning tools (Mango; Lynda)

RA Databases

Reference Databases
Downloadable magazines
Digital Music

eAudiobooks
eBooks

Satisfaction

Digital resources earned an average satisfaction rating of
3.96 out of 5, with 5.76 percent of respondents reporting
low levels of satisfaction. Of the 16 respondents reporting
fow levels of satisfaction, lack of materials in the
eBook/eAudiobook collections was a concern for 7 (43.75
percent) and 5 (31.25 percent) said they had no use for
digital resources. Respondents were most interested in
adding more eBooks, eAudiobooks, and streaming movies
to the digital resource collection. Only 25.18 percent of

respondents indicated no interest in digital resources.

80 90

Satisfaction Rating -
Digital Resources

1.08%

\1.44%

4.32%

m1-Very
Unsatisfied
= 2 - Unsatisfied

= 3 - Neutral

® 4 - Satisfied
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No Response ]

Other

None - No interest

3D printing ]

More homework help "
More tech tutorial programs I
Wireless printing |

More eMagazines

More streaming movies
More reference databases
More eAudiobooks

More eBooks

Expanded Digital Resources

Library Programming

Attendance

A plurality of respondents (49.64 percent) attend
Library programs 1 or fewer times per month;
38.49 percent of respondents report never

attending Library programs. Infrequent
attendance is primarily driven by scheduling
concerns—40.41 percent of infrequent program
attendees would like to attend, but do not have
time and 29.80 percent said that programs are
not offered at convenient times. However, 31.84
percent of infrequent attendees indicated that
they attend the programs that interest them.
Respondents who attend programs more than

“never” most frequently attend lectures, special

0.72%

11.15%

Frequency of Use -
Programming

0.00%
» Never

m 1 or fewer/month

n2to4
times/month

m Multiple
times/week

» Daily

events, and craft programs. Respondents indicated high levels of interest in author visits, programs for adults,

cooking, and history programs.
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No Response

Offsite programs
STEM/STEAM Programs
Maker programs
Virtual Book Discussions
Book discussions

Programs for individuals with special needs

Programs for families
Programs for adults
Programs for teens
Programs for children
Music

Cooking
Health/Fitness
Technology

Science

History

Art

Crafting/DIY

Author visits/events

Other

Collaborative programs with other community...

1

Programs/Topics of Interest

56
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Library  programming earned an average SatiSfaCtion Rating -
satisfaction rating of 4.05 out of 5, with 1.80 Programming

percent of respondents reporting low levels of

Satisfaction

satisfaction. The primary cause of low satisfaction = 1-Very

was being unable to attend library programs; lack Unsatisfied
of variety and not enough program offerings were ® 2 - Unsatisfied
also listed by respondents reporting low levels of
satisfaction. Many respondents offered ideas for » 3 - Neutral
programs in the free response sections.

m 4 - Satisfied

u 5- Very Satisfied

Overall Satisfaction

Library Overall
The Library received an average overall satisfaction rating of 4.36 out of 5, with the majority of respondents (87.41

percent) giving a rating of 4 or 5. Low satisfaction was reported in 3.60 percent of respondents. Low satisfaction
continues to be driven by concerns about service constraints, particularly with regard to size of the physical

collection and the state of the Library building.

Customer Service

Customer service received an overall satisfaction rating of 4.73%out of 5, with the majority of respondents (96.40
percent) giving the library a rating of 4 or 5. The words most frequently used to describe library staff were helpful,
friendly, and great. A total of 2.16 percent of respondents reported low levels of satisfaction. Respondents who
reported low levels of satisfaction were concerned about the level of staff friendliness, engagement, and customer

service skills.

Improvement Priorities

Respondents were asked to select one element of library services that they are most interested in improving. Most
respondents prioritized improvements to physical resources: physical materials (34.89 percent) and Library
building (32.73 percent) captured the largest number of responses. Improvements to programming was a priority
for 13.31 percent of users, while digital/downloadable resources (12.59 percent), virtual spaces (3.24 percent), and
other digital services (2.16 percent) were a concern to smaller percentages of respondents.

! One respondent’s rating was adjusted for this metric. The respondent stated in the customer service free
response question that the Library was doing great, but she gave the Library a rating of 1, indicating that she was
very unsatisfied with customer service. Her rating was adjusted to 5. The average customer service satisfaction
rating was 4.71 out of 5 with the original rating left in,
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Additional Concerns

Reciprocal Access
Some reciprocal cardholders would like to be able to access more of the Library’s digital resources, particularly

eBooks.

Demographics

Gender
The majority of respondents were women (71.58 percent), with men representing 26.26 percent. A total of 2.16

respondents preferred not to disclose their gender.

Age

Most survey respondents were adults {ages 18 and older), with individuals ages 35 to 49 representing the largest
age demographic {28.42 percent). Individuals ages 65 and older accounted for 25.90 percent of respondents and
individuals ages 50 to 64 made up 24.46 percent of respondents. Individuals between the ages of 18 and 34
accounted for 17.27 percent of respondents. Children and teenagers accounted for 3.96 percent of respondents:
2.52 percent were teenagers between the ages of 12 and 17 and 1.44 percent were children ages 11 and under.

Race
86.33 percent of respondents were white. 7.91 percent of respondents preferred not to disclose their race.

Individuals of Asian descent represented 2.88 percent of respondents; 1.08 percent of respondents identified with
a race or background not listed as one of the choices. Black or African American respondents and American Indian
or Alaska Native respondents accounted for 0.76 percent of respondents and 0.36 percent of respondents,

respectively.

Education

88.13 percent of respondents have completed a Bachelor’'s degree or higher—34.53 percent have earned a
Bachelor’s degree, 10.07 percent have done some post-graduate work, and 43.53 percent have completed a
graduate degree.

Employment

Most respondents are either employed full-time (35.61 percent) or are retired (22.30 percent). 14.75 percent of
respondents work part-time and 6.12 percent are self-employed. 11.51 percent of respondents are stay-at-home
parents or homemakers. 6.47 percent of respondents were students. The remaining respondents described
themselves as unemployed (1.80 percent), not employed (0.72 percent), or other (0.72 percent).

Children or Teenagers in Household

A majority of respondents do not have any children ages 0 to 12 (67.99 percent) or teenagers ages 13 to 18 (79.50
percent) in their household. Respondents reported a range of 1 to 6 children or teenagers, with 1 and two being

the most common selections.

Library District

A majority of respondents (87.05 percent) have Lake Bluff Library cards. 10.07 percent have library cards issued by
other libraries, with North Chicago (39.29 percent), other libraries (25 percent), and Lake Forest (21.43 percent)
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representing the largest number of reciprocal cardholders. One respondent didn’t know which library issued his or
her card; 2.52 percent of respondents stated that they do not have a library card.
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Conclusions

Library Building

The average satisfaction rating for the Library building dropped 0.09 points from 2016 to 2018, making this the
second consecutive Survey showing a decrease in respondent satisfaction with the Library building (a total
decrease of 0.11 points since 2013-2014). While the overall decrease in the average satisfaction rating is small, the
breakdown of respondent satisfaction ratings shows some more notable trends. In the 2013-2014 Survey, 7
respondents (2.57 percent) gave the Library building a rating of 1 or 2, increasing to 11 respondents {4.20 percent)
in 2016. As of 2018, 22 respondents (7.91 percent) report low levels of satisfaction with the Library building. While
it is difficult to make an accurate projection with only 3 years of respondent data, continued growth in this area
should be cause for concern. Even an increase of 5 individuals giving the Library building a rating of 1 or 2 would

increase low satisfaction ratings to over 10 percent of respondents.

Additionally, there is evidence suggesting that the average satisfaction rating may be slightly inflated. A total of 79
respondents indicated that the Library needs more space; however, 45.57 of these respondents still gave the
Library building a satisfaction rating of 4 or 5. Similarly, 72.55 percent of respondents who indicated they’d like to
see additional building features gave the building a satisfaction rating of 4 or 5. Inflated satisfaction ratings may be
a result of lowered expectations (i.e. “For such a small library...”) or satisfaction with efforts to make the space
workable (i.e. “You do great with the limited resources you have.”) The average satisfaction rating is also notably
lower among respondents who said the Library needs more space or changes made to existing space (3.64 out of

5); respondents who said that the Library needs more space had an average satisfaction rating of 3.44 out of 5.

A total of 148 respondents reported that they were satisfied with the amount of space in the Library building;
however, as in previous years, respondents provided inconsistent answers in the free response sections. A total of
14 respondents who indicated satisfaction with the Library space also expressed interest in features and services
that cannot be accommodated within the existing footprint of the building. The vast majority of these respondents
were interested in expanded collections. With these responses taken into consideration, 144 respondents (51.80
percent) in total expressed either direct interest (79 respondents or 28.42 percent) or indirect interest (65

respondents or 23.38 percent} in an expanded Library building.

Survey feedback also demonstrates a strong lack of understanding or misunderstanding of the Library’s space
needs and the capacity of the Library building. When asked directly about the space in the Library building, 79
respondents (28.42 percent) said that the Library needs more space. The remaining 71.58 percent of respondents
had varying opinions. A total of 65 respondents {23.38 percent) requested features that cannot be accommodated
in the current building footprint. Many of the 134 respondents (48.20 percent) who indicated satisfaction with the
Library building suggested solutions that have already been pursued (i.e. a partnership with the History Museum)
or cited a misconception or misunderstanding of Library needs as a reason for their answer. This indicates that

there are some significant gaps in the Library’s public communication about the building.
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Respondents also expressed concerns about the overall aesthetics, cleanliness, and comfort of the Library building.
Some notable comments to this effect included:

e  “Inside it looks like it needs a thorough clean, the furniture needs replacing, the walls need painting in a
welcoming color, the entrance area needs reconfiguring to make it feel welcoming. Upstairs feels
oppressive, Children’s area feels unclean.”

e  “Itis dated, tired, and quite frankly, pretty dingy. | am uncomfortable having my children sit on the rug in
the resource room. The walls need to be painted.”

¢ “Overall, make it a more inviting, brighter, more welcoming place instead of so dreary. The staff is
wonderful—the space is not.”

¢ “Make the building more desirable. Freshen the space, it feels like a ‘60s time warp.”

Multiple respondents indicated that problems with the Library facility have a negative impact on their usage:

e  “The library has the resources and materials we seek, most of the time, and that will keep us coming back.
However, we would be more inclined to stay if some attention was paid to the facilities.”

e “ljust think the physical building/space is unappealing. | have zero desire to sit and read there.”

e “Theinterior is not a place where I'd really want to spend time.”

e “libraryis too hot in the winter! It's a furnace! | get in and get out as fast as | can before | pass out!
What’s up with that?”

e  “lusually get what | need and leave, as there isn’t a reading room, etc.”

e “We love your online services (Media Mall, Overdrive). We find the library as a whole cramped and dark.
Would love more open spaces with natural light, like Deerfield library and others. It’s not a place we look

forward to spending much time at, unfortunately.”

The above responses also demonstrate a significant problem with the existing space: it is not a space where people
want to spend time. The chief driving force behind this is the fact that the Library offers very limited features that
accommodate spending time in the Library. Building features that patrons expressed the most interest in reflect
this: respondents are most interested in quiet reading areas, comfortable seating, expanded collections, and quiet
study space—all features that would simply allow people to spend time comfortably and quietly enjoying the

Library.

Several respondents expressed concerns or raised questions about the History Museum. While the overall number
of critical comments was still relatively small, this is a marked increase from previous years when the Museum was
mentioned by one or two respondents. Additionally, the majority of the comments about the History Museum
were critical. One respondent summed up these concerns: “For the amount of time the Vliet Center is actually
open, that could be space the library utilizes. [...] Many community members are wondering about the benefit of
the Vliet Center in that space when the library will need to raise money for additional expansion options. Hard to

sell the necessity of construction for this reason.”

Finally, the number of respondents who identified the Library building as a priority for improvement increased
from 68 respondents (25.95 percent) in 2016 to 91 respondents (32.73 percent) in 2018, an increase of
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approximately one third. Overall, feedback about the building shows a growing dissatisfaction with the existing

space and increasing interest in improvements.

With regard to Library hours, more respondents indicated that they were satisfied with operating hours than in
any previous Survey year. The number of respondents who wanted changes to Library hours dropped significantly
from 62 respondents (23.66 percent) in 2016 to 17 respondents (6.12 percent) in 2018. Of the 49 respondents
(17.63 percent) who said they didn’t know Library hours had changed, 15 (30.61 percent) reported using the

Library during expanded hours.

Physical Materials

Physical materials saw a slight decrease in overall satisfaction since the 2016 Survey, with a decrease from 4.42 to
4.32. The number of respondents reporting low levels of satisfaction (1 or 2) has fluctuated in the three years of
available Survey data—5 respondents reported low levels of satisfaction in 2013-2014, 3 in 2016, and 8 in 2018. It
is difficult to say whether these fluctuations are indicative of lower satisfaction, or just minor fluctuations between
Survey years. As with the building, the satisfaction rating for physical materials may be slightly inflated. A total of
134 respondents (48.20 percent) provided feedback about physical materials that was not consistent with their

satisfaction rating of 4 or 5.

Respondents also continue to express high levels of interest in expanded physical collections. Limited selection
continues to be a frustration for respondents, with some indicating that they frequently (or exclusively) use other
area libraries because of limited selections in the physical collection. Even highly satisfied respondents noted that
the physical collection is often too small to meet their needs: “I just wish there could be more - more
programming, more books to chose [sic] from, etc. but | know we’re a small town and think you do a lot with the

resources you do have!!"

Since the 2016 Survey, the Library has continued to struggle with space limitations for the physical collections. This
problem has become particularly apparent in the Blu-ray, DVD, and video game collections for all ages. High usage
rates coupled with limited space has resulted in more aggressive weeding criteria that is based more on space than
usage. For example, materials that have not circulated in two years or more are generally candidates for

deselection; for the Aduit DVD collection, materials that have not circulated in the past few months are candidates

for deselection.

Usage patterns for physical materials are relatively consistent with past Survey data, with a few exceptions. Both
A/V Materials for Teens and Children’s Magazines experienced significant spikes in usage in the 2016 Survey; in the
2018 Survey, both categories dropped back down to usage levels more consistent with the 2013-2014 Survey. The
reasons behind both surges is unclear—they did not coincide with any significant changes in demographics or
increases in the number of respondents who have children or teenagers in their households—but it seems that
2016 may have been a fluke as far as usage for these categories. Looking at format usage, the number of
respondents reporting using Graphic Novels has been on an upward trend since 2013-2014; Music CDs and Large
Print Books have experienced slight decreases. Children’s department usage is comparable to previous Surveys,
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although the number of respondents who report not using the children’s department increased by 15.19 percent
from 2016 and by 40 percent since 2013-2014.

Library Website

Usage patterns for the Library website continue to fall within an expected range. Infrequent usage (never or one or
fewer times per month) increased by 9.02 percent since 2016 and 27.19 overall since 2013-2014. Fewer
respondents reported using the Library website multiple times per month than in 2016 and there was a
corresponding increase in respondents who reported using the website more infrequently. However, personal
preference continues to drive infrequent usage: most infrequent users stated that their current level of usage
meets their needs or that they prefer to visit the Library in person. There were slight increases in the number of
respondents who said that they do not like the website or do not know how to use the website. As in previous
years, most respondents say they use the Library website to search for materials, place ILL or hold requests, or to

renew materials and pay fines.

The average satisfaction rating dropped from 4.10 in 2016 to 4.06. The breakdown of satisfaction ratings is
comparable to previous years. As in 2016, response to the website was fairly tepid, but several respondents
expressed strong frustration with different elements of the site. Additionally, as in previous Surveys, it was one of

the few service areas that didn’t earn any specific praise from respondents.

The separation between the Library catalog and the Library website was not always fully clear to patrons: many
respondents referred to problems with the OPAC under the umbrella term “website.” Specific concerns about the

OPAC will be discussed in the OPAC section of this report.

Online Catalog

As in the 2016 Survey, usage patterns for the online catalog continue to fall within an expected range. There has
been a slight increase in participants who report never using the online catalog since the 2013-2014 Survey. As in
previous years, infrequent usage continues to be driven by personal preference, with a majority of infrequent
users saying that their level of usage meets their needs or that they prefer to call or visit.

In the free response sections, several users expressed frustration with specific features of the online catalog. At
present, users cannot use the “remember my password” function to have the web browser remember the
username and password; this was mentioned as a point of frustration on the Survey and has also been mentioned
to staff members in person at the Library. The ability to create a username—a feature that already exists—was
named as a desired feature. Several respondents reported difficulty renewing items, logging in, and placing holds.
Respondents also questioned why the Library’s catalog was not connected to Lake Forest’s or other libraries in the

area.

As noted previously, patrons frequently use the term “website” as a catchall term to refer to features on the

Library website and the online catalog.
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Digital Resources

Satisfaction with Digital Resources increased fairly significantly from 2013-2014 to 2016; this higher level of
satisfaction continued to the 2018 Survey. While there is still room for improvement, these numbers suggest that
the Library’s Digital Resources are more effectively meeting patron needs than they were during the 2013-2014
Survey. The number of respondents reporting low satisfaction (1 or 2) increased from 8 to 16 respondents, but the
number of respondents reporting high levels of satisfaction showed a slight increase. Overall, satisfaction with
Digital Resources has shown an upward trend since 2013-2014 when satisfaction levels were at their lowest. Low
satisfaction continues to be driven by frustration with availability in the eBook and eAudiobook collections;
however, these numbers have dropped since 2013-2014. As in 2016, frequency of use is primarily impacted by
preference: most infrequent users indicate that they prefer print materials or that they don’t need to use digital

resources more frequently.

While fewer respondents name difficulty accessing digital resources as a barrier to their usage, comments in the
free response sections indicate that there is a need and interest in digital resource instruction. One respondent
indicated a need for more clarity in Library literature that discusses digital resources: “I use a kindle. So...how does
an e-book or a digital mag from the library work with my kindle? | think you need to dumb down the offerings to a
‘did you know?’ and not only educate ‘We offer e-books!’ But drive that point home by telling patrons what that
means. ie: ‘if you use a kindle or other e reader you can...” (and go on to explain).” Other respondents noted that

they would like to learn more about digital resources or have a better understanding of what the Library has to

offer in this area.

Additionally, several respondents spoke positively of the Library’s Digital Resources and noted that the eCollection
presented a more attractive alternative than the physical collection: “We love your online services (Media Mall,
Overdrive). We find the library as a whole cramped and dark. Would love more open spaces with natural light,

like Deerfield library and others. it's not a place we look forward to spending much time at, unfortunately”

Library Programming

Overall satisfaction with Library programming dropped from 4.08 to 4.05; however, the number of satisfied
respondents has increased each year since 2013-2014 and the number of unsatisfied respondents has decreased.
For the first time, no respondents gave Library programming a satisfaction rating of 1. A majority of respondents
who reported low levels of satisfaction with Library programming stated that they were not satisfied with Library
programming because they are not able to attend Library programs. Lack of variety and not enough programs
were also primary drivers of low satisfaction. Since 2013-2014, the number of respondents reporting that they are
not interested in Library programs has decreased from 5 respondents to 1 respondent. The Library has continued
to see upward trends in programming since the 2016 Survey. Following the 90.22 percent increase in adult
program attendance between fiscal year 2014-2015 and 2015-2016, adult program attendance has held steady at
approximately 1,500 attendees each year, compared to 800-900 attendees prior to fiscal year 2014-2015.
Attendance for children’s programs has remained fairly steady, while teen programming has experienced a slight

decrease.
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Similar to previous years, frequency of program attendance continues to be driven by schedule constraints. A total
of 31.84 percent of infrequent program attendees said that they attend the programs that interest them. Schedule
conflicts were further discussed by respondents in free response questions. Several respondents indicated that
more programs on the evenings and weekends for people who work would be well-received. Scheduling
constraints for children were also mentioned, including more afternoon programming opportunities for children in
school and more programming that doesn’t interfere with toddler naps. Weekend and evening storytimes were

also requested, as well as concurrent adult and children’s programming.

Respondents also expressed interest in additional programming opportunities. Specific suggestions included
technology instruction programs, STEM/STEAM programs, maker programs, and cooking programs. Several
respondents indicated interest in more programming opportunities for toddlers and children under 5; middle
school and tween programs were also mentioned by several respondents. A Library open house was mentioned by
several respondents who were interested in knowing more about the Library and what it offers.

The Library also solicited feedback about its communication. In general, respondents felt that the Library
communicates effectively. The newsletter continues to be the primary source for most information about Library
programs. Several respondents stated that analog methods—print flyers, print newsletter, and talking to Library
staff—tended to be more effective than digital methods, as they are inundated with email newsletters. Many
respondents indicated that they were happy with the eNewsletter; however, a large number of respondents
requested that the Library add this as a feature. Some respondents also suggested increasing the frequency of

both eNewsletters and print newsletters.

Respondents were also interested in the ability to customize more of the information that they receive from the
Library. The ability to sign up for specific newsletters {adult, children’s, teen, or by topic) was mentioned as a
desired feature by several respondents. Text message notification for programs—both for upcoming programs and

as a reminder—was also suggested by several respondents.

Several respondents commented positively on the variety and amount of the Library’s programming.

Overall Satisfaction

Library Overall

The Library’s overall satisfaction rating decreased from 4.48 to 4.36; the number of respondents reporting low
levels of satisfaction increased from 1.15 percent to 3.60 percent. As in previous Surveys, the Library is more
successful at meeting broader needs than specific needs and respondent feedback demonstrates that user
expectations are often lowered as a result of the Library’s limitations. The Library’s overall satisfaction rating had
the largest decrease in satisfaction since 2016, with a loss of 0.12 points. While the decrease in satisfaction is
relatively small, this should be a category to monitor going forward, particularly as it correlates to changes in

satisfaction with the Library Building.




June 2018 Patron Satisfaction Survey 24

Customer Service

For the third consecutive year, customer service was the most highly rated category in the Patron Satisfaction
Survey. Over 96 percent of respondents gave the Library a rating of 4 or 5 on Customer Service, making 2018 the
Library’s best scoring year on this metric. The previous all-time high was set in the 2013-2014 Satisfaction Survey
with 94.85 percent. Free response comments were overwhelmingly positive. The Library continues to do extremely

well in this area.

Improvement Priorities

As in 2016, a plurality of respondents (34.89 percent) are most interested in improvements to the Library’s
physical materials. However, respondents who chose the Library Building increased by 33.82 percent. Additionally,
the margin between the Library Building and Physical Materials is much slimmer than it was in 2016: in 2016,
Physical Materials had 21 more respondent votes than the Library Building, whereas in 2018, only 6 more
respondents chose Physical Materials. As mentioned in the previous Survey, this feedback highlights the fact that
the Library’s physical resources—materials and the building—need to be improved. In all, 67.63 percent of
respondents indicated that the Library needs to make improvements to its physical resources; this represents an

increase from 59.92 percent in 2016.
Additional Concerns

Reciprocal Access
Access to digital resources—specifically eBooks—continues to be a concern for respondents who use Lake Bluff in

lieu of their home library.
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Recommendations
Library Building

Communication About Building Expansion/Renovation
A majority of Survey respondents have some level of confusion, misperception, or misunderstanding of the

Library’s space needs, the status of the building project, and the capacity/limitations of the current Library
building. While the Library put out a press release when the fundraising feasibility study began, the literature
about this expansion—particularly the justification for the expansion—is not particularly visible or accessible to the
public beyond Board Meeting minutes and other meeting documents. While these documents are useful, they are
written for Board and staff members who likely have a very thorough understanding of library needs and various
phases of the project. Many people seem to be aware that the expansion/renovation is being discussed and
evaluated, but a significant number don’t understand why it’s happening, why it’s needed, or what solutions have
already been pursued. These gaps in public understanding demonstrate that the Library’s current level of

communication is insufficient.

The Library needs to develop a cohesive communication strategy that is tailored for the general public, as well as
supporting literature. This strategy should include patron-targeted literature and a centralized, accessible location
for information about the building project, such as an FAQ page on the Library website. This communication should

seek to address the following points:

e  Explain the Library’s space needs in a more compelling and accessible way
By far, the most critical issue that the Library needs to address is what can and cannot be accomplished
within the existing footprint of the building. Survey feedback demonstrates a sizeable knowledge gap in
this area. Communication regarding the Library’s space needs should specifically address the foliowing:

o Building changes should be discussed in terms of specific features (“a quiet reading area”) rather
than vague terms (“more space”). Jargon should be avoided.

o Impact of building changes on specific services needs to be more strongly emphasized,
particularly for changes that will provide solutions to known problems.

o Limitations of the current building need to be more specifically and clearly discussed—for
example, in order to offer one feature in the existing footprint, what other features would need
to be eliminated? What impact would that have on service?

= There seems to be general consensus that bigger collections, quiet reading areas, quiet
study areas, and more comfortable seating are needed, even among those who believe
that the Library’s space is sufficient. Discussing what it would take to implement this—
and whether implementation in the current space would reach a desirable outcome—
would be particularly useful as an example.

o Llibrary needs to emphasize that the need for expanded/improved space is supported by Board,
staff, and the expert opinion of space usage analysts who specialize in Library buildings.
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= The fact that space usage experts were surprised by what the Library was able to
accomplish in existing space needs to be emphasized: the Library is going above and
beyond what it should be able to do in this space.

e  Explain renovation/expansion in a more compelling and accessible way
Much of the misunderstanding in this area is directly rooted in misperceptions about the Library’s space
needs. The points listed in the previous section should help address some of these concerns. Additionally,
the Library needs to emphasize that the building project includes renovation and updates to existing

spaces, as well as the addition of new space.

e  Address concerns about the History Museum
The relationship between the Museum and the Library is poorly understood in general; additionally,
Survey feedback highlights some potential perceptions that could hurt progress on the building project if
not effectively addressed. The Library needs to address the following:
o This feedback should be passed onto the History Museum so that they are aware that there are
community concerns.
o The Library needs to communicate what solutions (buyout, relocation, etc.) have already been
pursued.
o The Library needs to communicate why these solutions were not pursued.

¢ Address concerns about impact on customer service and service philosophy.
Many respondents who expressed doubt or concerns about expansion also said that they love the cozy,
personal, small town feel of the Library as it currently is. It is possible that these respondents are equating
a building expansion to a shift in customer service that has more of a “big box” and impersonal feel. Some
important points the Library needs to address:
o The Library’s customer service will not be changing, even though the space is.
o An expanded space enhances the Library’s ability to offer personalized, community-centric
service. For example, an expanded programming space and small meeting rooms would expand
our ability to offer programming, as well as enhance our ability to accommodate requests for

meeting space from community members.

e  “We are such a small town...”
Several respondents noted that the Library’s size seems adequate for “such a small town.” As noted
earlier, the Library needs to do a better job explaining its space needs. This explanation must also include

data and information on how the Library’s usage exceeds the expected range for such a small town.

As stated previously, this information should be centralized and made very visible on the Library website. A
webform for patrons to ask questions should also be included. Handouts and literature should be made available
in the Library building as well. Additionally, the Library should also consider scheduling some open house or town
hall style meetings to engage with a dialogue with residents. Beyond the 2015 Open House for the Long Range
Plan, the Library has offered few opportunities for patron-centric discussions of the building. In a town that is
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engaged and civically minded as Lake Bluff, these opportunities have the potential to clarify the Library’s plans to
the public as well as generate a lot of good will from community members.

Short Term Solutions

The Library should continue to be conscious and strategic in building improvements until a plan for the building is
finalized—it is important to avoid doing work that would be immediately undone by a renovation or expansion.
However, some minor updates and changes may be able to be made in the interim, including some concerns that
were raised in the Survey:

¢ Deep Clean: This has already been addressed. The Library conducted a deep clean that included window
washing, shampooing of all upholstered surfaces, waxing and buffing the floors, shampooing carpets, and
more. The deep clean will be conducted on an annual basis going forward.

e Bathrooms: Several respondents stated that the bathrooms are in need of updating. At least one
respondent indicated that they thought that the bathrooms always looked dirty. While respondents did
not specify which bathrooms they found problematic, there is a strong likelihood that they were referring
to the three that are part of the original building and have not seen many major updates. Updating the
bathrooms may be a project that can be pursued outside of the building project. Additionally, the
beige/grey color palette in the original bathrooms may be giving the appearance of a less clean space—
the color choices for these rooms should be reevaluated.

e Painting: Several respondents indicated that they felt the Library could use a fresh coat of paint.
Repainting walls may not be worth pursuing until more information is available about the building project,
but this might be an area of building maintenance that the Library should consider keeping on a regular
schedule (or at least a regular evaluation).

e Minor Replacements and Upgrades: Some minor replacements or repairs to Library furniture may be
possible prior to any decision on the building project. These should be pursued as practicable.

¢ Automatic door closure: Several respondents reported that the front door has shut on them or they’ve
had difficulty opening the front door because it is too heavy. The Library has been looking into replacing
the frant door, but moving up the timeline for this project may be advisable.

Staff Areas
While this report has primarily focused on concerns with the Library building as they relate to public service points,

the impact of the building on staff is also important and deserves serious consideration. Staff office space is
approximately 40 square feet per person: the recommended amount is 60 square feet per person. Desks are not
comfortable or fully usable as space underneath desks typically doubles as storage areas. Storage for personal
items such as coats and purses is inadequate and the number of workstations is insufficient. There is a single point
of egress, which poses a number of safety concerns. It is imperative that improvements to these areas be included

in any building plan or project as it goes forward.

Operating Hours

Changes to operating hours have been well received, with approximately 73 percent of respondents reporting that
they visited the Library during expanded hours. Working respondents and students in particular indicated that they
found the new hours to be particularly valuable. The Library should continue with the expanded hours.
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A small number of respondents indicated interest in further changes to the schedule. The Library should continue
to evaluate this in future Surveys, but at this time, the benefits of further changes to hours may not outweigh the

cost of additional staffing. No changes are recommended at this time.

Physical Materials

Survey feedback continues to show an interest in expanded collection of physical materials. The recommendation
for the 2016 Survey still holds true for the 2018 Survey:

“The Library cannot significantly improve or expand its collection of physical materials within the existing
building. This assessment was corroborated by the recent building study conducted by Engberg Anderson.
Any collection expansion would require eliminating or seriously reducing an existing collection. The
existing collection is made up of titles that are being used—collection managers do not have the shelf
space to keep titles that do not circulate—and significant reductions would amount to a reduction in the
scope of the overall collection and quality of Library service. In short, expanded physical collections

require investment in an expanded building.”

It is also worth noting that expanding physical materials in the present footprint of the building would also

eliminate or reduce an existing service or feature, such as study tables and seating.

Collection managers have made a number of efforts to use collection space more efficiently and effectively. In
addition to ongoing weeding and collection management, collection managers have relocated collections, shifted
materials, merged collections, and added shelves in order to make room for more materials. In all instances, the
space gained has not been sufficient to address collection needs or problems; indeed, usage has often expanded to
fill any incremental gains in space. While collection managers should continue to evaluate collections and pursue
short-term solutions as practicable, the limits of such changes must be fully understood and clearly communicated

to Library stakeholders.

Finally, the role of collection managers in the decision making process for Library collections is critical for any
success in this area. As demonstrated in the Patron Satisfaction Survey, Library patrons have varying thoughts and
opinions about what is and is not important in a collection. Collection managers exist as a neutral third party; they
are adept at balancing individual needs with the needs of the community and have a nuanced understanding of
usage metrics and benchmarks. This expertise is invaluable in any effort to expand or improve Library collections.

Library Website

The problems with the Library website are well understood: it is nearly ten years old. The coding is dated, the
aesthetic is unappealing, the navigation is poor, and it lacks a mobile/tablet view. A full redesign is necessary and
going forward, the Library should take a more proactive role in evaluating and improving the Library website in

order to prevent this situation from happening in the future.
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The redesign of the Library website has encountered a number of delays. Many of these delays have been a direct
result of staff turnover and problems with staff workloads. Additionally, it is worth noting that apart from staff
time, the Library has allocated no money for a website redesign. The Library may want to evaluate the feasibility of

pursuing a website redesign in-house.

Online Catalog

Frustrations with the online catalog appear to be a combination of lack of software functionality and general
unawareness of features and functionality. Some changes to software functionality—such as the ability to save a
password—may be possible, but will require settings changes or assistance from the software vendor. These
changes should be pursued as practical. Additionally, the Library should ensure that patron tutorials and other
information about the online catalog is more accessible and visible on the Library website. Video tutorials in
addition to written tutorials may also be helpful. The Library should also look into offering more in-person
demanstrations, such as a brief tutorial at card signup. More proactive effort should be made to reach existing

cardholders as well.

As far as linking the catalog to local libraries, the Library has evaluated this option in previous years and has not
been able to pursue membership in a consortium due to high membership costs. The Library should continue to
evaluate the financial feasibility of this. Additionally, the Library may want to look into including an answer to this

question on some sort of FAQ page on the Library website.

Digital Resources

Continued investment in the Library’s digital collections is important. The Library has been proactive about adding
new Digital Resources since the 2013-2014 Patron Satisfaction Survey; the most recent example of this is Kanopy,
which the Library subscribed to fairly early. Continued evaluation of Digital Resources and proactive digital
acquisitions should be continued. As recommended in previous Survey reporis, additional funding for eBooks and
eAudiobooks should be allocated as practicable in order to alleviate pressure on the holds lists.

Promotion, marketing, and instruction related to digital collections must be increased. Written handouts have
been expanded since the 2016 Survey, but free response feedback suggests that a larger variety of instructional
materials is needed by the community. Since the 2016 Survey, the Library has offered some instructional programs
for digital resources, but seen lackiuster attendance; in general, patrons express high interest in these programs,
but that interest is not reflected in actual attendance. Strategies for addressing this problem were discussed at the
April staff meeting. Potential solutions included shifting more toward an appointment-based system and
strengthening staff training and knowledge to better accommodate walk-in requests. Instructional videos may also
be a useful supplement for digital resource instruction: however, the amount of time required in order to produce
video content may not be practical, especially given the rate at which software is updated. Some paid services
{such as Niche Academy) provide video instruction and written handouts—the Library may want to pursue this as a

more cost effective way to improve Digital Resource instruction.
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At present, the Library does not have a staff core competencies checklist for Digital Resources. Establishing basic

benchmarks and training goals, as well as a framework for more formal ongoing training may also be beneficial.

Library Programming

Efforts to expand Library programming and increase community engagement have been successful and should be
continued. Schedule constraints have consistently been identified as a major obstacle to programming attendance.
With expanded hours now on the schedule, the Library should evaluate its programming schedule and identify

gaps and demographics that are not being served.

interdepartmental cooperation between Youth and Adult Services may be an effective way to further expand
programming and reach more patrons. Results of this partnership could include family programming as well as
concurrent adult and youth programming. This approach may also allow the Library to address some of the

scheduling and timing concerns raised in the Survey.

Programming staff should review the suggestions given in the Survey and evaluate feasibility. In particular, Youth
Services should evaluate the possibility of expanding toddler and tween programming and Adult Services should

evaluate technology instruction programming.

The Library communicates well through its established channels, but there is some room for improvement. The
Library needs to make more of a consistent effort to market and promote its services. Digital resources in
particular seem to be a point of confusion for many respondents and awareness of the Library eNewsletter seems
to be lower than expected. in general, programs highlighting specific library services have not had strong
attendance. While modifications to these programs may help boost attendance, the Library should also have

another alternative for conveying this information to patrons.

The library does not have sufficient staff or resources to increase frequency of the eNewsletter or print
newsletter; separate newsletters for different age groups and interests is also likely not a change that can be made
at present staffing levels. In lieu of that, the Library may want to investigate the possibility of subscribing to an
online programming calendar that offers expanded features like text notifications and easy integration with Google

calendar and other similar software.

Finally, the Library should evaluate its publicity and marketing procedures and timelines for efficiency and

community reach.

Overall Satisfaction

Library Overall

The recommendation for this category is the same as it was in 2016:
“Similar to the recommendation of the previous survey, the Library should maintain its high standard of
service and continue to capitalize on its strengths. Survey feedback should be read by both Library staff

and Library trustees in order to further expand overall understanding of how the Library meets patron
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needs. Ideas and suggestions from the survey should be acted on as appropriate. Additionally, the Library
needs to make strong efforts to address some of its weaknesses as identified by survey respondents.
Issues that inhibit or negatively affect Library usage should be prioritized. The Library should continue to
solicit feedback from the community outside of the biennial Patron Satisfaction Surveys.”

Customer Service

Survey feedback affirms that the Library’s customer service is its strongest and most valued asset. Even
respondents who were unhappy with elements of the Library—particularly those who were frustrated by the
building or service limits such as collection size—indicated strong satisfaction with Library staff, which strongly
suggests that the quality and work of the staff make up for other deficiencies in Library services. It is therefore
critical that the Library commit to continued investment in hiring and retaining quality staff members. Particularly,
ongoing concerns about uncompetitive salaries should be addressed. The building issues that affect staff areas
{mentioned in the Library Building section) should also be taken seriously and addressed.

Both the Library and its patrons agree that friendly and personal customer service is the cornerstone of the Lake
Bluff Library; indeed, many respondents note that the Library’s quality of customer service is what sets it apart
from other libraries in the area. However, the Library does not have any guiding document that defines its
customer service philosophy. If the Library continues to name customer service as its most important service, it
should devote some time to crafting a customer service philosophy that defines its goals and values. This
document would allow the Library to ensure that uniform expectations are being communicated to both staff and
patrons, as well as create a useful framework that can be used to identify strengths and weaknesses.

While the Library does extremely well in this area, the Survey also identified some areas for improvement. Several
respondents noted that when they inquired about digital resources, staff members gave them a pamphlet and
encouraged them to ask questions if they had trouble. Respondents reported that this interaction was not as
helpful as it ought to have been. This feedback has already been discussed at a Staff Meeting and Library Staff
spent some time identifying obstacles that were resulting in this interaction and brainstorming ways that this
information can be more effectively communicated. Staff training on this service was also discussed.

Improvement Priorities

Respondent feedback indicates a pretty clear interest in improving the Library’s physical resources. As mentioned
in the previous Survey, the expanding the physical building is the most effective change the Library can make in
order to meet the most needs for the most patrons, as it would allow the Library to address the concerns of 67.63

percent of respondents.
Additional Concerns

Reciprocal Access

The recommendation for this category is the same as it was in 2016:
“The Library’s practice in regard to digital resources is consistent with the practices of neighboring
libraries. It is also reflective of terms and restrictions established by software and database vendors: as a
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general rule, vendors offer subscriptions based on the size of the community served. Reciprocal access is
not included. At a minimum, adding reciprocal access to digital resources would require a significant
policy change from the library’s vendors. Adding reciprocal access to digital resources would represent an
additional cost to the Library, especially for services like Overdrive, Freegal, and Zinio. Any effort to

expand access to reciprocal borrowers would likely need to include a fee to offset the costs of additional

users.

Reciprocal borrowers may access digital resources through their home library and with the exception of
My Media Mall, Freegal, Zinio, and Lynda.com, all of the Library’s digital resources are available to any

patron using the Library computers or public wifi.

Circulating pre-loaded eReaders may also be an effective way to expand digital services to both Lake Bluff
cardholders and reciprocal borrowers. However, the startup costs associated with this collection are fairly

significant: it is important that a demonstrated need for this collection is established prior to investing any

Library funds in this effort.”

Future Surveys
Based on respondent feedback as well as observations made by the author of this report, the Library may want to

consider the following changes for the 2020 Patron Satisfaction Survey:

s  Shift the Survey response period from January — April to June — August; plan on having the report ready
by October or November.

o The Summer Quarter is the Library’s busiest time of year: it makes sense to have the Survey open
during a period when foot traffic is highest. Additionally, there may be opportunities to
incentivize Survey participation through the Summer Reading Clubs.

o At present, the Survey is announced in the Winter newsletter, which arrives in Lake Bluff homes
on December 1, several weeks before the Survey actually opens. This may be introducing an
unnecessary obstacle to completing the Survey. In contrast, if the Library were to have a
submission period from June through August, the Survey would be open when the newsletter
arrives in Lake Bluff homes.

o The June through August submission period would also avoid overlap with the Library’s fiscal
year end and planning/publicity deadlines for the Summer Quarter.

¢ Consider a “N/A” or “l do not use this service” option for Satisfaction Ratings.
Several respondents expressed frustration with the fact that they had to choose an option to continue
with the Survey, even though they had no opinion or did not use the service frequently enough to
comment on it.

¢ Consider measuring patron awareness.
In all Patron Satisfaction Surveys, there have always been requests for services that already exist.
Measuring community awareness of different Library services may be a useful exercise for the Library and

provide more coherent information about what information is making its way to community members.
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This may be more appropriate as a separate mini-survey that goes out during a year when the Library is
not doing a Patron Satisfaction Survey.



